
 

 

 
 
 

    3 SOKLU �����������G������������������ 
                                                              HELEZON YAYLI  

   �������������G����PULLUK 
                 
 

                                           3 FURROWS  
                        MECHANIC ADJUSTABLE  

                                            COIL SPRING 
                        AUTOMATIC PLOUGH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�¾ KULLANMA - BAKIM KILAVUZU ve 
�������������������.�����������������;��  

 
�¾ USER - MAINTENANCE MANUALS and 

SPARE PARTS CATALOG

2017 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

�'�h�ù�h�1�&�(�/�(�5 
 
 �.�D�O�L�W�H�V�L�� �Y�H�� �J�•�Y�H�Q�L�O�L�U�O�L�÷�L�� �N�D�Q�Õ�W�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�� �•�U�•�Q�•�P�•�]�•�� �W�H�U�F�L�K��
�H�W�W�L�÷�L�Q�L�]�G�H�Q���G�R�O�D�\�Õ���W�H�ú�H�N�N�•�U���H�G�H�U�L�]�� 
 
 �)�L�U�P�D�P�Õ�]�G�D�� �I�D�U�N�O�Õ�� �W�L�S�W�H�� �S�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�� �•�U�H�W�L�O�P�H�N�W�H�G�L�U���� �7�D�U�O�D��
testlerimiz sonucunda, pullukla�U�Õ�P�Õ�]�Õ�Q�� �X�\�J�X�Q�� �V�•�U�•�ú���W�H�N�Q�L�÷�L��
�L�O�H�� �L�\�L�� �S�H�U�I�R�U�P�D�Q�V�� �J�|�V�W�H�U�G�L�÷�L�� �N�D�Q�Õ�W�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U���� �3�X�O�O�X�N�W�D��
�\�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q�� �E�D�ú�D�U�Õ�O�Õ�� �D�\�D�U�O�D�P�D�O�D�U�� �V�R�Q�X�F�X�Q�G�D���� �W�U�D�N�W�|�U�� �L�O�H�� �W�R�S�U�D�N��
�D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�� �P�D�N�V�L�P�X�P�� �X�\�J�X�Q�O�X�N�� �V�D�÷�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�� �R�O�X�U���� �%�X�Q�X�Q��
�V�R�Q�X�F�X�Q�G�D���]�D�P�D�Q�G�D�Q���Y�H���\�D�N�Õ�W�W�D�Q���W�D�V�D�U�U�X�I���H�G�L�O�L�U�� 
 
 �3�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�]�����I�D�U�N�O�Õ���W�L�S���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�O�H�U�H���N�R�O�D�\�F�D���W�D�N�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�P�H�V�L��
�E�D�N�Õ�P�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�����•�o���Q�R�N�W�D���D�V�N�Õ���V�L�V�W�H�P�L���L�O�H���W�D�V�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�� 
 
 �%�X�� �H�O�� �N�L�W�D�E�Õ���� �S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q�� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���� �E�D�N�Õ�P���Y�H�� �\�H�G�H�N�� �S�D�U�o�D��
�|�]�H�O�O�L�N�O�H�U�L���K�D�N�N�Õ�Q�G�D���E�L�O�J�L���L�o�H�U�P�H�N�W�H�G�L�U�� 
 
 �.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�F�Õ�O�D�U���� �E�X�� �N�L�W�D�S�o�Õ�N�W�D�� �\�H�U�� �D�O�D�Q�� �J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�N�� �Y�H��
�N�D�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q �|�Q�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�� �L�O�H�� �L�O�J�L�O�L�� �X�\�D�U�Õ�O�D�U�D�� �X�\�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�O�D�U����
Aksi halde, meydana gelebilecek kazalardan üretici 
�I�L�U�P�D���V�R�U�X�P�O�X���G�H�÷�L�O�G�L�U�� 
 

�g�Q�H�U�L�� �Y�H�� �ú�L�N�k�\�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�L�]�� �L�o�L�Q�� �O�•�W�I�H�Q�� �E�L�]�L�P�O�H�� �L�U�W�L�E�D�W��
kurunuz.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
 Thank you to prefer our qualified and reliable product. 
 
 Our firm is manufacturing different types of ploughs. The 
field experiments are proved that our ploughs can be 
worked effectively with the proper adjustments and driving 
methods. Thanks to these proper adjustments and driving 
methods; we ensure the maximum compatibility between 
tractor and soil type. Also, it contributes the better 
ploughing conditions with the time and fuel savings. 
 
 Three points hitch design allows easy attachment for the 
plough and different types of tractors. 
 
 This handbook contains the usage and maintenance 
instructions with spare parts for the indicated plough. 
 
 Users have to obey the instructions in order to 
prevent any possible casualties. Otherwise, 
manufacturer is not responsible for  any accidents 
occur from negligence of the user.  
 

Please, contact us for your suggestions or any 
complaints.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Adres  (Address )   : �0�X�U�D�G�L�\�H���0�D�K�����'�H�P�L�U�\�R�O�X���&�D�G�����1�R���������<�X�Q�X�V�H�P�U�H���0�$�1�ø�6�$ 
 
Telefon (Telephone )  : 00 90 236 214 00 34 - 36 - 37 - 38 ( pbx ) 
 
Fax        : 00 90 236 214 00 39 - 40 – 41 
 
E-Mail        : info@unluziraat.com.tr 
 
Web        : www.unluziraat.com.tr 
 

mailto:info@unluziraat.com.tr
http://www.unluziraat.com.tr


 

 

 
�ø�d�(�5�ø�. 
 

Sayfa 
 

1. Güvenlik Önlemleri ………………………………...   2 
 
2. �*�H�Q�H�O���$�o�Õ�N�O�D�P�D�O�D�U���Y�H���7�H�N�Q�L�N���%�L�O�J�L�O�H�U���«…………   4 

2.1 �$�o�Õ�N�O�D�P�D�O�D�U���«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«����  4 
2.2 Teknik ve Genel Bilgiler ………………………   5 
 

3. �ø�ú���'�X�U�X�P�X�Q�D���+�D�]�Õ�U�O�Õ�N���«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«��  6 
3.1 �3�X�O�O�X�N���7�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�G�D�Q���g�Q�F�H���7�U�D�N�W�|�U���$�\�D�U�Õ ……...   6 
���������3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���7�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���«�«�«�«�«�«��  7 
���������3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���7�U�D�N�W�|�U�G�H�Q���$�\�U�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���«�«�«�«�«�«��  8 
���������6�•�U�•�P���g�Q�F�H�V�L���<�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N���$�\�D�U�O�D�U���«�«�«�«�«��  8 
3.5 �6�•�U�•�P���(�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���<�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q���$�\�D�U�O�D�U ………….   9 
 

4. �6�•�U�P�H���'�H�U�L�Q�O�L�N���$�\�D�U�Õ���«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«…………   10 
 
5. �7�D�ú�Õ�P�D���Y�H���3�D�U�N���(�W�P�H���«�«�«�«�«�«�«………......  11 
 
6. �%�D�N�Õ�P���«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�«�« ……….....  11 
 
7. Opsiyonel Parçalar ……………………..................  12 
 
8. Problemler ve Çözümler …………………………  13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTENTS 

 
Page 

 
1. Safety Provisions …………………………………..    2 
 
2. General and Technical Information’s ……………    4 

2.1 Descriptions ……………………………………    4 
2.2 General and Technical Information’s ……….    5 
 

3. Preparation Before Tillage ……………………….    6 
3.1 Preparation of Tractor Before  

Attaching The Plough ………………………..    6 
3.2 Attaching The Plough to Tractor …………….    7 
3.3 Removing The Plough …………….................    8 
3.4 Adjustments Before Tillage ……….................    8 
3.5 Adjustments During Tillage ……….................    9 
 

4. Tillage Depth ………………………………….      10 
 
5. Carriage and Parking Position …………………..   11 
 
6. Maintenance ……………………………………….   11 
 
7. Optional Parts ………………………………………   12 
 
8. Problems and Solutions …………………………..   13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 

���������*�h�9�(�1�/�ø�.���g�1�/�(�0�/�(�5�ø 
 

�3�X�O�O�X�÷�X���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D���Y�H���E�D�N�Õ�P���H�O��
�N�L�W�D�E�Õ�Q�Õ���G�L�N�N�D�W�O�L�F�H���R�N�X�\�Xnuz.  
 

�.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�F�Õ�O�D�U�����E�X���N�L�W�D�S�o�Õ�N�W�D���\�H�U���D�O�D�Q���J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�N���Y�H��
�N�D�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���|�Q�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L���L�O�H���L�O�J�L�O�L���X�\�D�U�Õ�O�D�U�D���X�\�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�O�D�U����
Aksi halde meydana gelebilecek kazalardan üretici 
�I�L�U�P�D���V�R�U�X�P�O�X���G�H�÷�L�O�G�L�U�� 
 
1. �ù�H�N�L�O-1�¶�G�H�����W�H�K�O�L�N�H���X�\�D�U�Õ���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L���D�o�Õ�N�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú���Y�H���E�X��

�L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U���S�X�O�O�X�N���•�]�H�U�L�Q�H���\�D�S�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�� 
 

2. �%�X���H�O���N�L�W�D�E�Õ�Q�G�D�����N�D�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���|�Q�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�\�O�H���L�O�J�L�O�L��
�K�X�V�X�V�O�D�U���D�o�Õ�N�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�����%�X���N�X�U�D�O�O�D�U�D���X�\�X�O�P�D�V�Õ��
gereklidir. 
 

3. �3�X�O�O�X�N���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���S�X�O�O�X�N���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H��
�N�L���W�•�P���F�L�Y�D�W�D���V�Õ�N�Õ�O�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ���N�R�Q�U�R�O���H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U�� 
 

4. �3�X�O�O�X�N�O�D���L�O�J�L�O�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N���W�•�P���L�ú�O�H�P�O�H�U���Y�H��
�D�\�D�U�O�D�P�D�O�D�U�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H�����W�U�D�N�W�|�U���N�R�Q�W�D�N���D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q��
�N�D�S�D�O�Õ���Y�H���H�O���I�U�H�Q�L�Q�L�Q���o�H�N�L�O�L���N�R�Q�X�P�G�D���R�O�P�D�V�Õ��
gereklidir. 
 

5. �7�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�D�Q���S�X�O�O�X�N���L�O�H���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�\�D��
�E�D�ú�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H���o�H�Y�U�H�V�L�Q�G�H�N�L���N�L�ú�L���Y�H�\�D���N�L�ú�L�O�H�U��
�X�\�D�U�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

 
6. Pulluk üzerinde h�H�U�K�D�Q�J�L���E�L�U���F�D�Q�O�Õ veya cisim 

�W�D�ú�Õ�Q�P�D�V�Õ���N�D�]�D�O�D�U�D���Y�H���\�D�U�D�O�D�Q�P�D�O�D�U�D���V�H�E�H�E�L�\�H�W��
verebilir. 

 
7. �3�X�O�O�X�N���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�Õ���L�N�H�Q�����V�•�U�•�F�•���E�H�O�J�H�V�L���R�O�P�D�\�D�Q����

�G�H�Q�H�\�L�P�V�L�]���Y�H���V�D�÷�O�Õ�N���V�R�U�X�Q�O�D�U�Õ���Q�H�G�H�Q�L���L�O�H���W�U�D�N�W�|�U��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���X�\�J�X�Q���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�\�D�Q���N�L�ú�L�O�H�U�L�Q���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�•��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���\�D�V�D�N�W�Õ�U�� 
 

8. Pulluk monte ed�L�O�G�L�÷�L�Q�G�H�����D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�N���W�U�D�N�W�|�U���D�N�V�Õ�Q�Õ�Q��
üzerine etki eder. 
 

9. �7�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���E�D�÷�O�Õ���R�O�D�Q���S�X�O�O�X�N���L�O�H���V�•�U�•�P���L�ú�O�H�P�L��
�\�D�S�Õ�O�Õ�U�N�H�Q���P�D�N�V�L�P�X�P���K�Õ�]����-�����N�P���V���K�Õ�]�O�D��
�\�D�S�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
 

10. �7�U�D�N�W�|�U���Y�H���S�X�O�O�X�÷�X���o�D�O�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�P�D�\�D���E�D�ú�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H����
�J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L���E�L�U���W�D�ú�Õ�P�D���Y�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���L�o�L�Q�����K�H�U���]�D�P�D�Q��
bütün g�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�N���D�U�D�o�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���H�G�L�Q�L�]�� 
 

11. �3�X�O�O�X�N���•�]�H�U�L�Q�H���\�D�S�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U�Õ�O�P�Õ�ú���R�O�D�Q���X�\�D�U�Õ��
�L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H�����N�D�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���Q�D�V�Õ�O���|�Q�O�H�Q�H�E�L�O�H�F�H�÷�L��
gösterilmektedir. 
 

12. �%�X�O�X�Q�G�X�÷�X�Q�X�]���•�O�N�H�Q�L�Q���\�R�O���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�H���Y�H���W�U�D�I�L�N��
�N�X�U�D�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���K�H�U���]�D�P�D�Q���X�\�X�Q�X�]�� 
 

13. �7�U�D�N�W�|�U���D�N�V�Õ���•�]�H�U�L�Q�H���J�H�O�H�Q���P�D�N�V�L�P�X�P��yük 
�G�X�U�X�P�X�Q�D�����W�R�S�O�D�P���G�H�÷�L�ú�N�H�Q���D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�÷�D�����W�D�ú�Õ�P�D��
�D�\�D�U�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���Y�H���\�R�O���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�H���X�\�X�Q�X�]�� 
 

14. �3�X�O�O�X�N���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���P�R�Q�W�H���H�G�L�O�G�L�N�W�H�Q���V�R�Q�U�D���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D��
�H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���D�Q�L���K�Õ�]�O�D�Q�P�D�O�D�U���\�D�S�Õ�O�P�D�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
 

15. �3�X�O�O�X�N���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���E�L�U���Q�H�V�Q�H�� �I�Õ�U�O�D�\�D�E�L�O�L�U���Y�H��
yaralanmalar sebebiyet verebilir. Bunun için pulluk 
�o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�N���P�H�V�D�I�H�V�L�Q�L���N�R�U�X�\�X�Q�X�]�� 
 

16. �d�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�\�D���E�D�ú�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H�����K�H�U���]�D�P�D�Q��
operasyon ve kontrollerin bilinmesi gerekir. 
 

17. �(�Q���I�D�]�O�D���|�]�H�Q�L�����S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���W�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���Y�H��
�V�|�N�•�O�P�H�V�L���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���J�|�V�W�H�U�L�Q�L�]�� 
 

18. Traktör hareket ha�O�L�Q�G�H�\�N�H�Q�����V�•�U�•�F�•���N�R�O�W�X�÷�X�Q�G�D�Q��
�D�\�U�Õ�O�P�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 

 
 

1. SAFETY PROVISIONS 
 
Carefully read the instructions before using the 
plough.  
 
Users have to obey the instructions in order to 
prevent any possible casualties. Otherwise, 
manufacturer is not responsible for an y accidents 
occur from negligence of the user.  
 
1. On figure-1, caution signals are explained. These 

signals are attached on the plough, as well. 
 

2. In order to prevent any possible casualties, all 
instructions are described in this handbook. Users 
have to obey all of these instructions. 
 

3. Please check all tightness of bolts before connecting 
the plough to tractor. 
 

4. Before the adjustments and other operations, the 
engine must be switched off and the tractor must 
be braked. 
 
 

5. All persons around the plough should be warmed 
before starting to work. 
 

6. Transportation of any live or subjects on the plough 
body can lead to accidents or injuries. 
 

7. When the plough is attached, tractor must not be 
driven by an inexperienced person, who has no 
driving license or a person who has health 
problems. It is definitely forbidden. 
 

8. After the attachment of plough, the weight shifts to the 
tractor’s axles. 
 
 

9. While ploughing with the plough ,the speed must be 
maximum 5-6 km/h 
 

10. Please check all security tools before starting the 
tractor and plough in a safe handling and use. 
 

11. The attached caution signals on the plough illustrate 
how to avoid any possible accidents. 
 

12. Obey the highway codes of your country. 
 
 

13. Obey the maximum permissible weight on the 
tractor’s axles, the total variable weight, the 
carriage settings and the highway codes. 
 

14. After mounting the plough to tractor do not make 
sudden speed while using the plough. 
 

15. An object can be thrown from the plough while it is 
working.because of this protect the safety distance 
for that plough during operation. 
 

16. Do not start tillage without any knowledge on the 
operations and the controls. 
 

17. While attaching or removing the plough, maximum 
attention must be paid. 
 

18. Never leave the driving seat while the tractor is 
moving.



 

 

19. �3�X�O�O�X�N���W�D�N�Õ�O�Õ�\�N�H�Q�����|�]�H�O�O�Lkle traktörün yol 
�W�X�W�X�ú�X�Q�X�����G�L�U�H�N�V�L�\�R�Q���K�k�N�L�P�L�\�H�W�L�Q�L���Y�H���I�U�H�Q��
�N�D�S�D�V�L�W�H�V�L�Q�L���K�D�W�Õ�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 

 
20. �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�G�H�Q���D�\�Õ�U�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D����

�K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���D�ú�D�÷�Õ�\�D���L�Q�G�L�U�H�U�H�N�����S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q��
�\�H�U�H���R�W�X�U�P�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ���V�D�÷�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�����0�R�W�R�U�X���V�W�R�S��
ediniz, el frenini çekiniz ve kontak �D�Q�D�K�W�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��
�\�H�U�L�Q�G�H�Q���o�Õ�N�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 

21. �.�D�O�G�Õ�U�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L���V�Õ�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���G�L�N�N�D�W�O�L���R�O�X�Q�X�]����
Emniyet mesafesini koruyunuz. 
 

22. �3�X�O�O�X�N���G�H�S�R�O�D�P�D�����o�Õ�N�D�U�P�D�����L�ú�O�H�P�L���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O��
�D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D���\�D�S�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����3�X�O�O�X�N���V�H�U�W���Y�H���G�•�]�J�•�Q���E�L�U��
�\�•�]�H�\�G�H���G�H�S�R�O�D�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
 
 

23. �'�Õ�ú�D�U�Õ�G�D�Q���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q���P�D�Q�H�Y�U�D���Y�H�\�D���N�D�O�G�Õ�U�P�D��
�R�S�H�U�D�V�\�R�Q�X���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���N�H�V�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H���S�X�O�O�X�N��
�W�U�D�N�W�|�U���D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 

24. �3�X�O�O�X�N�O�D���E�L�U�O�L�N�W�H���W�D�ú�Õ�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L��
�J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�U�N�H�Q���K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���N�X�P�D�Q�G�D���N�R�O�X�Q�X��
�N�L�O�L�W�O�L���S�R�]�L�V�\�R�Q�D���D�\�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 

25. �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X���W�D�ú�Õ�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L���N�H�Q�G�L���N�D�S�D�V�L�W�H�V�L�Q�G�H�Q��
1.5 kat daha büyük olan makinel�H�U���L�O�H���W�D�ú�Õ�P�D��
�L�ú�O�H�P�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 

 
 
26. �3�X�O�O�X�N���W�D�ú�Õ�Q�P�D���H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���\�H�U�G�H�Q���\�D�N�O�D�ú�Õ�N��

�R�O�D�U�D�N���P�L�Q�L�P�X�P�������F�P���K�D�Y�D�G�D���R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
 

27. �<�H�G�H�N���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�]�Õ���•�U�H�W�L�F�L�Q�L�]�G�H�Q���W�H�P�L�Q���H�G�L�Q�L�]��
�Y�H���P�X�W�O�D�N�D���R�U�L�M�L�Q�D�O���\�H�G�H�N���S�D�U�o�D���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 

28. �7�D�ú�Õ�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L���L�O�H���L�O�J�L�O�L���X�\�D�U�Õ���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L���S�X�O�O�Xk 
üzerinde her zaman görünür ve temiz 
�R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�����3�X�O�O�X�N���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���R�N�X�Q�D�N�V�Õ�]���R�O�D�Q��
�X�\�D�U�Õ���L�ú�D�U�H�W�O�H�U�L�Q�L�Q���\�H�Q�L�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L���]�R�U�X�Q�O�X���E�L�U��
�J�H�U�H�N�O�L�O�L�N�W�L�U�����%�X���\�H�Q�L�O�H�P�H���L�ú�O�H�P�O�H�U�L�Q�L��
�E�D�\�L�L�Q�L�]�G�H�Q���\�D�S�P�D�Q�Õ�]���P�•�P�N�•�Q�G�•�U�� 
 

29. �.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P���Y�H���E�D�N�Õ�P���H�O���N�L�W�D�E�Õ�Q�Õ�]�Õ���•�U�•�Q�•�Q�•�]��
eskiyinceye kadar �V�D�N�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

19. When the plough is attached on the tractor, keep 
in mind the tractor’s stabilization, steering 
and breaking ability. 
 

20. While removing the plough, leave the lower link 
arms down and ensure the plough is placed 
on the ground. Then, stop the engine, brake 
the wheels, and take out the starter key. 
 

21. Pay attention while lifting the plough. Safety 
distance must be kept. 
 

22. Plough storage (subtraction) operation should be 
under control. The plough must be stored in a 
hard and smooth surface. 
 

23. While rotating or lifting the plough from the out of 
tractor, do not stand between the tractor and 
the plough. 
 

24. The hydraulically control levers must be locked 
when the plough is on the carriage position. 
 

25. Transporting of plough must be done with the 
�P�D�F�K�Õ�Q�H���Z�K�L�F�K���K�D�V���F�D�S�D�F�L�W�\���R�I�����������W�L�P�H�V��
larger than of it. 
 
 

26. During transportation the plough must be 
minumun 50 cm up to the ground. 
 

27. The genuine spare parts must be used and they 
must be demanded from the manufacturer. 
 

28. The caution sign stickers must be always legible 
and clean. The illegible stickers must be 
replaced with the new ones. Local dealers 
have to supply these caution sign stickers. 
 

29. This handbook is for user / maintenance 
manuals and spare parts catalog. It must be 
kept until the end of plough’s usage tim



 

 

�7�(�+�/�ø�.�(���� 
 
�$�V�N�Õ�\�D���D�O�P�D���L�ú�O�H�P�L��
�V�Õ�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���H�]�L�O�P�H��
�W�H�K�O�L�N�H�V�L�Q�H���N�D�U�ú�Õ��
güvenlik mesafesini 
koruyunuz.  

DANGER !  
 
While attaching the 
plough, keep safety 
distance case of 
squash danger.  

�7�(�+�/�ø�.�(���� 
 
�3�X�O�O�X�÷�X���S�D�U�N���H�G�H�U�N�H�Q��
güvenlik mesafesini 
koruyunuz.  

DANGER !  
 
Keep safety distance 
while parking the 
plough parked. 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H��- 1 

�'�ø�.�.�$�7���� 
 
�ø�ú�H���E�D�ú�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q��
�|�Q�F�H���H�O���N�L�W�D�E�Õ�Q�D��
�E�D�N�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 

WARNING !  
 
Read the manuel 
before tillage. 
 

�7�(�+�/�ø�.�(���� 
 
�'�Õ�ú�D�U�Õ�G�D�Q���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q��
�N�D�O�G�Õ�U�P�D���P�D�Q�H�Y�U�D�V�Õ��
�H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���N�H�V�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H��
pulluk ile traktör 
�D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]����
Güvenlik mesafesini 
koruyunuz. 

DANGER !  
 
While lifting the 
plough from the out 
of tractor, don’t stand 
between the tractor 
and the plough. 
Keep safety 
distance. 

�'�ø�.�.�$�7���� 
 
�&�L�Y�D�W�D���V�Õ�N�Õ�O�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��
kontrol ediniz. 

WARNING !  
 
Check the screw 
tightness. 

�7�(�+�/�ø�.�(���� 
 
�.�H�V�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H���N�D�S�D�N�V�Õ�]��
�N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]���Y�H���N�D�S�D�N��
�L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H���N�L���\�D�\�Õ�Q��
se�U�W�O�L�N���D�\�D�U�Õ���\�D�S�Õ�O�Õ�U�N�H�Q��
�D�U�N�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���G�X�U�P�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 

DANGER !  
 
Do not use the plough 
without cover and do 
�Q�R�W���V�W�D�Q�G���E�H�K�Õ�Q�J���W�K�H��
�S�O�R�X�J�K���Z�K�Õ�O�H���\�R�X���D�U�H��
�P�D�N�Õ�Q�J���D�G�M�X�V�W�P�H�Q�W���R�I��
�V�S�U�Õ�Q�J�� 
 



 

 

 
2. GENEL AÇIKLAMALAR  VE  

�7�(�.�1�ø�. �%�ø�/�*�ø�/�(�5 
 

�����������$�o�Õ�N�O�D�P�D�O�D�U 
   
1. �����1�R�N�W�D���$�V�N�Õ���'�•�]�H�Q�H�÷�L 
2. Ürün Etiketi 
3. Kulak 
4. Uç Demiri 
5. Taban Demiri 
6. Ok 
7. �<�D�\�O�Õ���%�R�U�X 
8. �d�D�W�Õ 
9. �'�H�U�L�Q�O�L�N���$�\�D�U���Y�H���7�D�ú�Õ�P�D���7�H�N�H�U�O�H�÷�L 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. GENERAL AND TECHNICAL  

INFORMATION 
 

2.1. Descrip tions  
 
1. Three Point Hitch 
2. Identification Plate 
3. Mouldboard 
4. Share 
5. Landside 
6. Beam 
7. Spring-loaded Tube 
8. Frame 
9. Depth Control and Transport Wheel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

2.2. Teknik ve Genel Bilgiler  
 

�h�1�/�h�� �S�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ���� �N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�ú�O�Õ�� �G�R�Q�D�Q�Õ�P�O�D�� �Y�H�� �G�•�ú�•�N��
maliyetlerle, pro�I�H�V�\�R�Q�H�O�� �o�L�I�W�o�L�O�L�÷�H�� �R�G�D�N�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú���� �o�D�÷�G�D�ú��
�o�L�I�W�o�L�O�H�U�� �L�o�L�Q�� �•�U�H�W�L�O�P�L�ú�W�L�U���� �%�X�Q�X���� �H�Q�� �L�Q�F�H�� �D�\�U�Õ�Q�W�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�� �G�D�K�L��
�G�•�ú�•�Q�H�U�H�N�� �R�U�W�D�\�D�� �o�Õ�N�D�U�G�Õ�÷�Õ�P�Õ�]�� �H�ú�V�L�]�� �W�D�V�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�P�Õ�]��
�V�D�\�H�V�L�Q�G�H�� �E�D�ú�D�U�G�Õ�N���� �$�\�U�Õ�F�D���� �•�U�H�W�L�P�� �D�ú�D�P�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���� �Õ�V�Õ�O��
�L�ú�O�H�P�H�� �W�D�E�L�� �W�X�W�X�O�P�X�ú�� �S�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�]���� �P�•�ú�W�H�U�L�O�H�U�L�P�L�]�H�� �X�]�X�Q��
�V�•�U�H�O�H�U���K�L�]�P�H�W���V�D�÷�O�D�P�D�N�W�D�G�Õ�U�����3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�P�X�]�X�� 
 

�™ �1�D�G�D�V���Y�H���D�Q�Õ�]�O�Õ���W�R�S�U�D�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q���L�ú�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�� 
�™ �6�•�U�P�H�� �H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�� �\�D�\�Õ�Q�� �I�D�]�O�D�� �D�W�P�D�V�Õ�� �G�X�U�X�P�X�Q�G�D��

�D�U�N�D�G�D�N�L�� �N�D�S�D�N�� �V�|�N�•�O�H�U�H�N�� �\�D�\�Õ�Q�� �V�Õ�N�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ��
gerekmektedir. 

�™ �7�R�S�U�D�÷�Õ�Q���N�D�E�D�U�W�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�����S�D�U�o�D�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���Y�H���G�H�Y�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���� 
�™ �*�•�E�U�H�� �Y�H�� �E�L�W�N�L�� �D�U�W�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�Q�� �W�R�S�U�D�÷�D�� �N�D�S�D�W�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ��

�D�P�D�F�Õ���L�O�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�D�E�L�O�L�U�V�L�Q�L�]�� 
 
�3�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�]��Kategori II �
�� �G�H�� ���� �Q�R�N�W�D�� �D�V�N�Õ�� �V�L�V�W�H�P�L�Q�H�� �J�|�U�H��
�W�D�V�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú�W�Õ�U��   
 
 

�x GÖVDE: 120x100 (8" -9" ALT TAKIM) 
PROFIL FRAME : 120x100 (8"-9" BODY) 

 
�x GÖVDE:120x100 (10" -14" ALT TAKIM)  

PROFIL FRAME:120x100 (10"-14"BODY) 
 

 
�x GÖVDE: 140x120 (10" -14" ALT TAKIM)  

PROFIL FRAME:140x120 (10"-14"BODY) 
 

 
 
 
 

2.2. General  & Technical  Information  
 
 ÜNLÜ ploughs are developed for modern farmers who 
focus on professional farming, functional equipment and 
economical operation. We have achieved this through our 
unique design and well-thought-out every single details. 
Also, heat - treated pieces on ÜNLÜ ploughs allows to be 
used for a long period. Our ploughs can be used for; 
 
 

�™ Ploughing the fallowed and stubble fields. 
�™ �'�X�U�L�Q�J���W�K�H���W�L�O�O�D�J�H���Õ�I���W�K�H���V�S�U�L�Q�J���F�R�P�H�V���X�S���H�D�V�L�O�\�������\�R�X��

must take down the cover and compress the spring 
more 

�™ Cutting, breaking and overturning the soil. 
�™ Overturning the plant residues and fertilizer into soil. 

 
Our ploughs are in Category II  and designed with 3 point 
hitch. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

KOD            
CODE 

AÇIKLAMA                                        
DESCRIPTION 

ARA              
BEAM 

DISTANCE 
(cm.) 

�$�ö�,�5�/�,�.����
WEIGHT 

(kg.) 

�7�(�2�5�ø�.���ø�ù��
�*�(�1�ø�ù�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING WIDTH 
(mm.) 

�d�$�7�,���<�h�.�6�(�.�/�ø�ö�ø��
FRAME 

CLEARANCE (mm.) 

GÜÇ    
POWER (HP) 

SÜRME 
�'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING DEPTH 
(mm.) 

HYPM12030862 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 8'' 62 540 720 - 930 700 50 - 75 150 - 200 

HYPM12030962 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 9'' 62 545 720 - 930 700 50 - 80  190 -230 

KOD            
CODE 

AÇIKLAMA                                        
DESCRIPTION 

ARA              
BEAM 

DISTANCE 
(cm.) 

�$�ö�,�5�/�,�.����
WEIGHT 

(kg.) 

�7�(�2�5�ø�.���ø�ù��
�*�(�1�ø�ù�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING WIDTH 
(mm.) 

�d�$�7�,���<�h�.�6�(�.�/�ø�ö�ø��
FRAME 

CLEARANCE (mm.) 

GÜÇ    
POWER (HP) 

SÜRME 
�'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING DEPTH 
(mm.) 

HYPM12031070 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 10'' 70 600 900 - 1200 720 60 - 80  220 - 260 

HYPM12031075 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 
10'' 75 600 900 - 1200 720 60 - 80 220 - 260 

HYPM12031275 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 12'' 75 610 900 - 1200 720 60 - 90  270 - 310 

HYPM12031280 3 Soklu 
Furrows 

12'' 80 615 900 - 1200 720 60 - 90 270 - 310 

HYPM12031480 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 14'' 80 630 900 - 1200 720 70 - 90 300 -350 

KOD            
CODE 

AÇIKLAMA                                        
DESCRIPTION 

ARA              
BEAM 

DISTANCE 
(cm.) 

�$�ö�,�5�/�,�.����
WEIGHT 

(kg.) 

�7�(�2�5�ø�.���ø�ù��
�*�(�1�ø�ù�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING WIDTH 
(mm.) 

�d�$�7�,���<�h�.�6�(�.�/�ø�ö�ø��
FRAME 

CLEARANCE (mm.) 

GÜÇ    
POWER (HP) 

SÜRME 
�'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�ö�ø��

WORKING DEPTH 
(mm.) 

HYPM14031285 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 12'' 85 635 900 - 1200 720 70 - 90 270 - 310 

HYPM14031480 3 Soklu 
Furrows 

14'' 80 640 900 - 1200 720 75 - 100 300 -350 

HYPM14031485 3 
Soklu 

Furrows 14'' 85 645 900 - 1200 720 75 - 110 300 -350 



 

 

 
�������ø�ù���'�8�5�8�0�8�1�$���+�$�=�,�5�/�,�. 
 

�����������3�X�O�O�X�N���7�D�N�Õ�O�P�D�G�D�Q���g�Q�F�H���7�U�D�N�W�|�U���$�\�D�U�Õ 
 

�™ Trakt�|�U�•�Q���o�H�N�L�ú���J�•�F�•���S�X�O�O�X�N�O�D���X�\�X�P�O�X���R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
�™ �7�U�D�N�W�|�U���O�D�V�W�L�N���E�D�V�Õ�Q�F�Õ���\�H�W�H�U�O�L���R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
�™ �<�R�O�� �W�X�W�X�ú�� �Y�H�� �I�U�H�Q�� �N�D�S�D�V�L�W�H�V�L�� �L�o�L�Q�� �G�H�Q�J�H�� �D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ����

�W�U�D�N�W�|�U�•�Q�� �|�Q�•�Q�H�� �G�•�]�H�Q�O�L�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �\�H�U�O�H�ú�W�L�U�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U����
���(�N���D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�÷�Õ��kontrol ediniz)  

�™ Uygun bir direksiyon hâkimiyeti ve güvenli bir 
�V�•�U�•�ú���L�o�L�Q���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�•�Q���W�R�S�O�D�P���D�÷�Õ�U�O�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���H�Q���D�]���������¶�Vi 
�|�Q���D�N�V�W�D���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�������ù�H�N�L�O-2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ Sol �Y�H�� �V�D�÷�� �K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N�� �N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�� �H�ú�L�W�� �D�U�D�O�Õ�N�W�D�� �R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U����
(�ù�H�N�L�O-3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ �7�D�ú�Õ�P�D�� �L�ú�O�H�P�L�� �H�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���� �V�D�O�Õ�Q�Õ�P�Õ�� �H�Q�J�H�O�O�H�P�H�N��
için, yan kol gergi zincirlerinin (4) �E�R�ú�O�X�÷�X�Q�X��
�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���H�G�L�Q�������ù�H�N�L�O-4) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3. PREPARATION BEFORE TILLAGE  
 

3.1. Preparation of Tractor Before Attaching 
Plough  

 
�™ Propelling power of tractor must be convenient with 

the plough. 
�™ Tyres’ pressure of tractor must be sufficient. 
�™ In order to ensure steering and braking ability, 

additional ballast must be placed correctly. (Check 
the additional ballasts) 

�™ In order to ensure the safety steering and driving 
ability, at least 20% of total weight of tractor must be 
shifted to the front axle. (Figure-2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

�™ The distance between left and right lower link arms 
must be equal.(Figure-3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

�™ In order to prevent swinging of the lower link arms 
(4) on carriage position, check the slackness of 
arms. (Figure-4)   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-2 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-3 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-4 



 

 

 
�™ �6�•�U�P�H���L�ú�O�H�P�L�� �L�o�L�Q�����P�•�P�N�•�Q�� �R�O�D�Q�� �H�Q�� �E�•�\�•�N���V�D�O�Õ�Q�Õ�P��

�P�H�V�D�I�H�V�L�Q�L���E�Õ�U�D�N�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
�™ �<�D�÷���Veviyesini kontrol edin, eksikse �W�D�P�D�P�O�D�\�Õ�Q�� 
�™ �<�D�N�Õ�W�� �V�H�Y�L�\�H�V�L�Q�L�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �H�G�L�Q���� �<�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N�� �L�ú�O�H�P�� �L�o�L�Q��

�\�H�W�H�U�O�L���G�H�÷�L�O�V�H���L�O�D�Y�H���H�G�L�Q�� 
�™ �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�� �L�Q�G�L�U�P�H�� �Y�H�� �N�D�O�G�Õ�U�P�D�� �L�ú�O�H�P�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H���� �K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N��

�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�� �S�R�]�L�V�\�R�Q�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�•�� ���6T)  konumunda 
�R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�������ù�H�N�L�O-5) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ �6�•�U�P�H�� �L�ú�O�H�Pi, iki operasyondan birisiyle 
�J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�ú�L�U�����o�H�N�L�ú���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�•���Y�H�\�D���P�L�[���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� 

 
3.2. �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���7�U�D�N�W�|�U�H���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ 

 
�™ �7�U�D�N�W�|�U�� �K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N�� �N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�� �S�R�]�L�V�\�R�Q�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�•�Q�H�� ���6�7����

getirin. 
�™ �<�D�Q�� �N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ���� �O�D�P�D�� �H�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�÷�H�� �W�D�N�Õ�Q��ve pimle 

�J�•�Y�H�Q�O�L�÷�H���D�O�Õ�Q�������ù�H�N�L�O-6) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ �6�D�O�Õ�Q�Õ�P�Õ�� �|�Q�O�H�P�H�N�� �D�P�D�F�Õ�\�O�D�� �J�H�U�J�L�� �]�L�Q�F�L�U�O�H�U�L�Q�L�� ��������
gerdirin. 

�™ �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���•�V�W���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ�����3�������L�O�H���W�U�D�N�W�|�U�•�Q���R�U�W�D��
�N�R�O�X�� �������� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D���� ���3������ �Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ�� ���3������
�Q�R�N�W�D�V�Õ�Q�D���J�|�U�H���G�D�K�D���\�•�N�V�H�N�W�H���R�O�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�������ù�H�N�L�O-7) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
�™ Swinging distance must be largest in tillage position. 
�™ Check the oil level. If there is a deficient, additional 

oil must be filled up. 
�™ Check the fuel level. If it is not sufficient for the total 

tillage time, additional fuel must be filled up. 
�™ Hydraulical control levers must be on the position 

control (ST) point, while lifting and lowering the 
plough. (Figure-5) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

�™ Tillage process is performed by one of these two 
ways; traction control or mix control. 
 

3.2. Attaching Plough to Tractor  
 

�™ Hydraulical control levers must be on the position 
control (ST) point. 

�™ Hitch the lower link arms with rectangular bar and 
secure the connection with a linchpin. (Figure-6) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

�™ In order to prevent swinging, tighten the slackness of 
lower link arms (4). 

�™ The top hitching point of the plough (P1) must be 
placed higher than the (P2) when the top hitching 
point (P1) and the central connection arm of tractor 
(1) is hitched. (Figure-7) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P1

1

P2

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-5 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-6 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-7 



 

 

�'�R�÷�U�X�����&�R�U�U�H�F�W�� �<�D�Q�O�Õ�ú�����:�U�R�Q�J�� 

 
3.3. �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���7�U�D�N�W�|�U�G�H�Q���$�\�U�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ 

 
�™ �+�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���N�X�P�D�Q�G�D���N�R�O�X���L�O�H���S�X�O�O�X�÷�X���G�•�]���Y�H���V�D�÷�O�D�P���E�L�U��

düzlem üzerine indiriniz. 
�™ Motoru durdurunuz. Hidrolik kumanda kolunu 

kontrol pozisyonuna getiriniz. (�ù�H�N�L�O-5) 
�™ �3�X�O�O�X�N���G�H�V�W�H�N���D�\�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���D�ú�D�÷�Õ�\�D���L�Q�G�L�U�L�Q�L�]�� 
�™ �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�����•�V�W���Y�H���D�O�W���E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���D�\�Õ�U�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 
3.4. �6�•�U�•�P���g�Q�F�H�V�L���<�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N���$�\�D�U�O�D�U 

 
�™ �(�W�N�L�O�L�� �E�L�U�� �V�•�U�•�P�� �Y�H�� �\�D�N�Õ�W�� �W�D�V�D�U�U�X�I�X�� �L�o�L�Q���� �W�D�U�O�D�\�D��

�J�L�W�P�H�G�H�Q���|�Q�F�H���X�\�J�X�Q���D�\�D�U�O�D�U�Õ���\�D�S�P�D�O�Õ�V�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
�™ �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�� �N�D�O�G�Õ�U�G�Õ�N�W�D�Q�� �V�R�Q�U�D���� �W�U�D�N�W�|�U�� �O�D�V�W�L�N�� �K�D�Y�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��

�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �H�G�L�Q���� �J�H�U�H�N�O�L�� �L�V�H�� �K�D�Y�D�� �E�D�V�Õ�Q�o�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��
ayarlay�Õ�Q�Õ�]�������ù�H�N�L�O-8) 
 
 
 

      
 

 
�™ �$�O�W�� �W�D�N�Õ�P�� �E�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ�� �E�R�U�X�V�X�� �L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H�N�L�� �\�D�\�Õ�Q�� �E�D�V�N�Õ��

�V�R�P�X�Q�X���V�Õ�N�Õ�O�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ���N�R�Q�W�U�R�O���H�G�L�Q�L�]�� ���ù�H�N�L�O-9) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             
 

 
�™ �7�U�D�N�W�|�U�•�Q�� �E�L�U�� �W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L�� �O�D�V�W�L�N�O�H�U�L�� ������ �F�P����

�\�•�N�V�H�O�W�L�Q�L�]���� �%�X�� �G�X�U�X�P�G�D�� �L�N�H�Q���� �S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�� �D�ú�D�÷�Õ�\�D��
indirin ve düzl�H�P�O�H���R�O�D�Q���S�D�U�D�O�H�O�O�L�÷�L�Q�L���R�U�W�D���N�R�O���Y�H���\�D�Q��
�N�R�O�O�D�U�O�D���D�\�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]. ���ù�H�N�L�O-10) 

 

        

20
 c

m

 
 

 
3.3. Removing Plough  

 
�™ While the plough is attaching, it must be lowered on 

the flat and solid ground with the help of hydraulical 
control levers. 

�™ After switching off the tractor’s engine, hydraulical 
control levers must be on the position control (ST) 
point. (Figure-5 ) 

�™ The support stand must be set down. 
�™ Unhitch upper and lower links of the plough. 

 
3.4. Adjustments Before Tillage  

 
�™ In order to perform efficient tillage and also to lower 

the fuel consumption, all adjustments must be done 
properly. 

�™ After lifting of plough, tyres’ pressure of tractors must 
be checked. (Figure-8) 

 

      
 
 
�™ Check the position of nut in the body connection. 

(Figure-9) 
 
                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ Any tyres at the one side of the tractor must be 
heightened 20 cm. While staying at this position, set 
down the plough on the ground and check the 
perpendicularity of plough with respect to the ground. 
(Figure-10) 

   
 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-8 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-9 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-10 



 

 

 
3.5. �6�•�U�•�P���(�V�Q�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���<�D�S�Õ�O�D�Q���$�\�D�U�O�D�U 

 
�™ �+�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ��çeki kontrol konumuna getiriniz. 
�™ Pullukla ilk çiziyi aç�Õ�S���� �L�N�L�Q�F�L çiziye girmeden önce, 

�o�L�]�L�� �G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�÷�L�Q�L�� �Y�H�� �J�H�Q�L�ú�O�L�÷�L�Q�L�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O��ediniz. Yeterli 
�J�H�Y�ú�H�N�O�L�N���L�o�L�Q���\�D�Q���N�R�O���J�H�U�J�L���]�L�Q�F�L�U�O�H�U�L�Q�L���E�L�U���N�H�U�H���G�D�K�D��
kontrol ediniz. 

�™ �$�U�N�D�� �Y�H�� �|�Q�� �J�|�Y�G�H�O�H�U�L�Q�� �V�•�U�P�H�� �G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�N�O�H�U�L�� �I�D�U�N�O�Õ�� �L�V�H, 
�R�U�W�D�� �N�R�O�X�� �N�Õ�V�D�O�W�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� �Y�H�\�D���X�]�D�W�Õ�Q�Õ�]���� �(�÷�H�U orta kol 
�G�R�÷�U�X�� �D�\�D�U�O�D�Q�Õ�U�V�D, ökçe demiri, �o�L�]�L�� �W�D�E�D�Q�Õ�Q�G�D�� �K�D�I�L�I��
�E�L�U���L�]���E�Õ�U�D�N�Õ�U�� 

�™ �'�R�÷�U�X�� �V�•�U�P�H�� �G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�÷�L�� �D�\�D�U�O�D�Q�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D, hidrolik 
kumanda kolunu, �D�\�D�U�O�Õ�� �S�Lm ile güvenli konuma 
�D�O�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 

�™ �(�÷�H�U�� �S�X�O�O�X�N, �V�•�U�•�O�P�H�P�L�ú�� �W�D�U�D�I�D�� �G�R�÷�U�X�� �o�H�N�L�\�R�U�V�D; 
�\�D�Q�� �D�\�D�U�� �N�R�O�X�Q�X�� �X�]�D�W�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� �V�•�U�•�O�P�•�ú���W�D�U�D�I�D�� �G�R�÷�U�X 
çekiyorsa, �N�R�O�X���N�Õ�V�D�O�W�Õ�Q�Õ�]�������ù�H�N�L�O-11) 

�™ �ø�V�W�H�Q�L�O�G�L�÷�L�� �W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H, �I�D�U�N�O�Õ�� �L�ú�� �J�H�Q�L�ú�O�L�N�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H�� �V�•�U�•�P��
yapmak mümkündür. �ù�H�N�L�O-12 ye bakarak ayar 
�N�D�V�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�����J�Hrekli ayarlamala�U�Õ���\�D�Sabilirsiniz. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
�������6�h�5�0�(���'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�.���$�<�$�5�, 
 

�6�•�U�P�H���G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�N���D�\�D�U�Õ�����W�U�D�N�W�|�U�•�Q���K�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ���L�O�H���\�D�S�Õ�O�Õ�U����
�%�X�Q�X�Q���G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�����G�•�]�J�•�Q���E�L�U���V�•�U�P�H���G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�÷�L���H�O�G�H���H�W�P�H�N���L�o�L�Q����
bütün pulluklara derinlik ayar �W�H�N�H�U�O�H�÷�L�� �W�D�N�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� ���ù�H�N�L�O��-
13) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3.5. Adjustments During Tillage  

 
�™ Switch the hydraulical control levers on traction 

control position. 
�™ After the first furrow’s tillage, the depth and the 

width of the furrow must be checked before starting 
the tillage of second furrow. In order to have enough 
slackness, lower link arms must be checked one 
more time. 

�™ If there is a depth difference in the front and rear 
furrows of the plough, the central adjustment arm of 
the tractor should be shortened or lengthened. If the 
central arm is adjusted properly, the landside is 
marked slightly in the bottom of the furrow. 

�™ The hydraulical adjustment lever must be secured 
with the adjustment pin when the depth of the tillage 
is proper. 

�™ During tillage process, if the plough forces to 
change the direction of the tractor, the adjustments 
must be done with the help of the side adjusting lever 
of the plough. (Figure-11) 

�™ Working width can be adjusted manually by user. 
For further information, look at the Figure-12. 
     

         

27 cm.

24 cm. 31 cm.

35 cm.

30 cm. 40 cm.

62 cm. Ara
70-75-80

85 cm. Ara
 

 
 
4. TILLAGE DEPTH  
 

The tillage depth is adjusted through the hydraulical 
control levers of the tractor. Also, additional depth control 
can be adjusted by a depth control wheel. (Figure-13) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-11 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-13 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-12 



 

 

 
�������7�$�ù�,�0�$���9�(���3�$�5�.���(�7�0�( 
 

�7�D�ú�Õ�P�D���\�D���G�D���V�•�U�•�P���L�ú�O�H�P�L�Q�H���E�D�ú�O�D�P�D�G�D�Q���|�Q�F�H�����ù�H�N�L�O��
14�¶�G�H�N�L�� �G�H�V�W�H�N�� �D�\�D�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�� �\�X�N�D�U�Õ�\�D�� �N�D�O�G�Õ�U�Õ�Q�Õ�]���� �3�X�O�O�X�N�� �S�D�U�N��
�K�D�O�L�Q�G�H�\�N�H�Q���� �G�H�V�W�H�N�� �D�\�D�÷�Õ�� �V�D�÷�O�D�P�� �E�L�U�� �ú�H�N�L�O�G�H�� �]�H�P�L�Q�H��
�R�W�X�U�P�D�O�Õ�G�Õ�U�� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. BAKIM  
 
 �ø�O�N�� ������ �V�D�D�W�O�L�N�� �o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�� �V�R�Q�X�F�X�Q�G�D���� �S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q�X�]�X�Q�� �W�•�P��
�F�Õ�Y�D�W�D�� �Y�H�� �V�R�P�X�Q�� �V�Õ�N�Õ�O�Õ�N�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ�� �N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �H�G�L�Q�L�]���� �g�]�H�O�O�L�N�O�H��yay 
�E�D�V�N�Õ�� �I�O�D�Q�ú�Õ���D�U�N�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L�� �V�R�P�X�Q, kulak ve uç demirleri 
�N�R�Q�W�U�R�O�� �H�G�L�O�P�H�O�L�G�L�U���� �ø�O�N�� �E�D�N�Õ�P�G�D�Q�� �V�R�Q�U�D���� �E�X�� �L�ú�O�H�P�L�� �K�H�U�� ��������
�V�D�D�W�O�L�N���o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D���G�|�Q�H�P�O�H�U�L�Q�G�H���W�H�N�U�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 

Her ku�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�G�D�Q�� �|�Q�F�H���� �S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q�X�]�X�Q�� �ù�H�N�L�O-15’de 
�J�|�V�W�H�U�L�O�H�Q���J�U�H�V�|�U�O�•�N�O�H�U�L�Q�H�����J�U�H�V���\�D�÷�Õ���E�D�V�Õ�Q�Õ�]�� 
 
�6�H�]�R�Q�O�X�N�� �o�D�O�Õ�ú�P�D�� �L�ú�O�H�P�L�Q�L�]�L�� �E�L�W�L�U�G�L�÷�L�Q�L�]�G�H���� �S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q�X�]�X��
�W�H�P�L�]�O�H�\�L�Q�L�]�� �Y�H�� �N�X�O�D�N�O�D�U�Õ�� �S�D�V�O�D�Q�P�D�\�D�� �N�D�U�ú�Õ�� �J�U�H�V�� �\�D�÷�Õ�� �L�O�H��
�\�D�÷�O�D�\�D�U�D�N���P�X�K�D�I�D�]�D���H�G�L�Q�L�]�� 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5. CARRIAGE and PARKING POSITION  
 

The support stand must be lifted while tillage or carriage 
position. The support stand must be set down on the ground 
in the parking position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. MAINTENANCE 
 

After the first 10 hours tillage, all bolts and nuts of the 
plough must be tightened again. Especially, the tightness of 
the bolts and the nuts on the moulboards, shares and 
landsides must be checked often. After the first 
maintenance, the same process must be performed in every 
100 hours working periods. 
 

Before every tillage process, all lubricators must be filled 
up with grease. (Figure-15) 
 

At the end of the tillage season, the plough must be 
cleaned and the moulboards must be lubricated with grease 
in order to prevent the corrosion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-14 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-15 



 

 

7. �2�3�6�ø�<�2�1�(�/���3�$�5�d�$�/�$�5 
 

�3�X�O�O�X�N�O�D�U�Õ�P�Õ�]���ù�H�N�L�O-16’daki  �S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�O�D���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�D�E�L�O�L�U�� 
 

�™ �7�H�]�H�N���N�Õ�U�Õ�F�Õ�O�D�U 
 
�™ �2�N���ù�D�S�N�D�V�Õ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. OPTIONAL PARTS  
 

Our ploughs can be equipped with; (Figure -16) 
 

�™ Clod Crasher 
 

�™ Arrow’s Hat 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�™ �7�H�]�H�N���.�Õ�U�Õ�F�Õ 

�ù�H�N�L�O�������)�L�J�X�U�H-16 

�™ �2�N���ù�D�S�N�D�V�Õ 



 

 

 
8. PROBLEMLER ve  ÇÖZÜMLER / PROBLEMS and SOLUTIONS 
 

Problemler  
Problems  

Sebepler  
Reasons  

Çözümler  
Solutions  

 
 
 
 
 

�x Pulluk yeterli sürme 
�L�ú�O�H�P�L�Q�L���\�H�U�L�Q�H��
getirmiyorsa…  

 
�x If the plough cannot 

perform tillage…  

 
�9 �2�U�W�D���N�R�O���o�R�N���X�]�X�Q���D�\�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú��

olabilir.  
�9 The central link arm adjustment may 

be longer. 
 

 
�9 �2�U�W�D���N�R�O�X���N�Õ�V�D�O�W�Õ�Q���� 
�9 Shorten the central link arm's 

slackness. 

 
�9 Toprak çok set olabilir.  
�9 Soil type may be to o solid. 

 
�9 �7�R�S�U�D�÷�Õ�Q���Q�H�P�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L�Q�L��

bekleyin.  
�9 Wait for moistening of soil. 

 
 

�9 �%�Õ�o�D�N�O�D�U���D�ú�Õ�Q�P�Õ�ú���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� 
�9 Shares on the mouldboards may be 

worn out. 
 

 
�9 �%�Õ�o�D�N�O�D�U�Õ���G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�Q���� 
�9 Change shares. 

 
�9 �$�O�W���W�D�N�Õ�P�O�D�U�O�D�����G�•�]�O�H�P���\�•�]�H�\��

�D�U�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���E�R�ú�O�X�N���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� 
�9 There may be gap between shares 

and ground. 
 

 
�9 �%�Õ�o�D�N�O�D�U�Õ���G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�Q���� 
�9 Change shares. 

 
�x �3�X�O�O�X�N���V�•�U�•�O�P�H�P�L�ú���W�D�U�D�I�D��

çeki yorsa…  
 

�x If the plough forces to 
change the direction of 
the tractor…  

 
�9 Traktör kendi ekseninde olmayabilir.  
�9 The axis of tractor may not be 

collinear. 
 

 
�9 �*�H�U�J�L�\�L���N�Õ�V�D�O�W�Õ�Q���� 
�9 Shorten the struts. 

 
�9 Pulluk, zemin ile paralel olmayabilir.  
�9 The plough may not be parallel to 

the ground. 

 
�9 �$�O�W���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ���D�\�D�U�O�D�\�Õ�Q���� 
�9 Adjust the parallelism of lower 

links arms. 

 
�x �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���|�Q���W�D�U�D�I�Õ���I�D�]�O�D��

�E�D�W�Õ�\�R�U�V�D�«�� 
 

�x If the front furrow of the 
plough penetrates too 
deeply…  

 
�9 �2�U�W�D���N�R�O�����o�R�N���N�Õ�V�D���D�\�D�U�O�D�Q�P�Õ�ú��

olabilir.  
�9 The central link arm adjustment may 

be shorter. 
 

 
�9 �2�U�W�D���N�R�O�X���X�]�D�W�Õ�Q���� 
�9 Lengthen the central link arm’s 

slackness. 

 
�9 Alt kollar paralel olmayabilir. 
�9 Lower link arms’ adjustment may 

not be in parallel. 

 
�9 �$�O�W���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ���S�D�U�D�O�H�O���\�D�S�Õ�Q���� 

 
�9 Adjust lower link arms in 

parallel. 

 
�x Pulluk topra �÷�Õ��

çeviremiyorsa…  
 

�x If the plough cannot 
overturn the soil…  

 
�9 �7�R�S�U�D�N���o�R�N���Õ�V�O�D�N���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U���� 
�9 Soil may be too wet. 

 
�9 �7�R�S�U�D�÷�Õ�Q���G�•�]�J�•�Q���V�•�U�•�O�H�E�L�O�P�H��

�N�R�ú�X�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���E�H�N�O�H�\�L�Q���� 
�9 Wait for proper tillage time. 

 
�9 Toprak çok sert olabilir.  
�9 Soil type may be solid. 

 
�9 Sürmeden �|�Q�F�H���W�R�S�U�D�÷�Õ��çizel ile 

�S�D�W�O�D�W�Õ�Q. 
�9 Penetrate the soil by chisel 

before ploughing. 

 
�x �6�•�U�P�H���G�H�U�L�Q�O�L�÷�L�����V�•�U�P�H��

�L�ú�O�H�P�L���V�•�U�H�V�L�Q�F�H��
�G�H�÷�L�ú�L�\�R�U�V�D�«�� 
 

�x If working depth  
changes continuously 
during tillage…  

 
�9 �+�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���D�\�D�U���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ���\�D�Q�O�Õ�ú��

pozisyonda olabilir.  
�9 Hydraulical control levers may be in 

wrong position. 

 
�9 �+�L�G�U�R�O�L�N���D�\�D�U���N�R�O�O�D�U�Õ�Q�Õ���o�H�N�L�ú 

kontrol konumuna getirin.  
�9 Switch the control levers traction 

control position. 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                          �������������������.�����������������;��  
SPARE PARTS CATALOG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

KAFA GRUBU (120x100  �3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(������-9") 
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  PROFILE FRAME 8"-9") 
 
 

 

2825 29 26 29 20 21

27

38

35

37

33

39

1

30 5 3 6 7 2 204
 

 
 
 
  



 

 

KAFA GRUBU (120x100  �3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(������-9")  
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  PROFILE FRAME 8"-9") 

 
 

36

22

23

24

34

1

32 16 14

17

8

13

19

9

12

10

11

31

18

15

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

    �.�$�)�$���*�5�8�%�8�����������[�����������3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(������-9")  
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  PROFILE FRAME 8"-9") 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET  
QUANTITY 

KOD NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 
AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP1267 8-�����1�R�����0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���6�D�F�Õ Fix. Headstock 

2 1 KP855 Lama Eksantrik (75x40x700) Lower Link Connection (75x40_700) 

2 1 KP067 Lama Eksantrik (75x40x750) Lower Link Connection (75x40_750) 

3 2 ETK004 Eksantrik Takozu Eccentric Block 

4 1 C117 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt - M16x80 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

5 4 C219 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt - M16x60 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

6 4 R05 �0�������<�D�\�O�Õ���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D���'�,�1�������� Spring Lock Washer - M16 - DIN 127 

7 4 S33 M16 Somun (ISO 4032) Hex. Nut - M16 - ISO 4032 

8 1 KG226 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�U�R�I�L�O�L Stand 

9 1 P12 Destek �$�\�D�÷�Õ���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L Stand Ball Ended Pin 

10 1 P11 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�L�P�L�����$�O�W�� Stand Spring Pin (Down) 

11 1 P184 Sehpa Alt Pimi (Ø17) Pin (Ø17) 

12 1 SY01 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���<�D�\�Õ Stand Spring 

13 1 C59 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt - M14x50 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

14 2 S79 M14 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M14 - ISO 4032 

15 2 S43 M16 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 
10511 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M16 - ISO 
10511 

16 2 S36 M14 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 
10511 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M14 - ISO 
10511 

17 1 GG2758 Kauçuk Kapak (60x40) 60x40 Rubber Cover 

18 1 KP572 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���8�]�D�W�P�D�V�Õ Support Stand Adjusting Part 

19 1 P10 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�L�P�L�����h�V�W�� Stand Spring Pin (Upper) 

20 3 P13 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�L�P�����‘������ Ring Split Pin (Ø10) 

21 1 KP3709 8-�����1�R�����0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���3�L�P�L Head Pin 

22 1 KG073 �.�D�I�D���3�L�P�L���$�O�W���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D�V�Õ Plain Washer 

23 1 S26 �0�������7�D�o�O�Õ���6�R�P�X�Q���'�,�1�������� Hex. Castle Nut - M36 - DIN 935 

24 1 GP02 Gupilya ISO 1234 Split Pin -ISO 1234 

25 1 F089 �h�V�W���*�H�U�J�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���.�X�O�D�÷�Õ Uper Extension Profile Connection Part 

26 1 F096 �h�V�W���*�H�U�J�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���3�D�U�o�D�V�Õ Uper Extension Profile Connection Part 

27 1 C158 �0�����[���������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt - M24x110 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

28 1 C176 �0�����[���������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt - M24x90 (10.9) - ISO 4014 

29 2 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 
10511 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 
10511 

30 2 P04 �.�X�U�W�D�÷�]�Õ���3�L�P�L Eccentric Pin 

31 1 P18 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�L�P�����‘���� Ring Split Pin (Ø8) 

32 1 P50 Dana Gözü Pimi (Ø32) Pin (Ø32) 

33 1 P03 Orta Kol Pimi (Ø25) Pin (Ø25) 

34 1 P14 C Pim ISO 8752 C Pin ISO 8752 

35 2 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 

36 1 KG106 Anahtar Yeri Wrench Holder 

37 1 C153 M12x40 (8.8) ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M12x40 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

38 1 S34 M12 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M12 - ISO 4032 

39 1 F27 Anahtar Wrench 



 

 

 



 

 

KAFA GRUBU (120x100  - 140x120 �3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(��������-11” -12” -13” -14”)  
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  - 140x120  PROFILE FRAME 10”-11”-12”-13”-14”) 
 
 
 

10

36

37

31

20

45

5

9

10

6

4873

1

20

30

35

43

33

18

34

32

19

2

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

    KAFA GRUBU (120x100  - �������[���������3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(��������-11” -12” -13” -14”)  
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  - 140x120  PROFILE FRAME 10”-11”-12”-13”-14”) 
 
 

44

1

11

12

41 42 28

29

21

16

17

39

22

40

24

2325382616

13

14

15

27

 
 



 

 

KAFA GRUBU (120x100  - �������[���������3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�(��������-11” -12” -13” -14”)  
FIX HEADSTOCK (120x100  - 140x120  PROFILE FRAME 10”-11”-12”-13”-14”) 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET  
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 

AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP3927 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���6�D�F�Õ���������P�P�� Fix. Headstock (12mm) 

1 1 KP3928 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���6�D�F�Õ���������P�P�� Fix. Headstock (14mm) 

1 1 KP3929 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���6�D�F�Õ���������P�P�� Fix. Headstock (16mm) 

2 1 KP067 �(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���/�D�P�D�V�Õ��(75x40_750) Lower Link Connection (75x40_750) 

2 1 KP503 �(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���/�D�P�D�V�Õ���������[�����B�������� Lower Link Connection (75x40_800) 

2 1 KP801 �(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���/�D�P�D�V�Õ���������[�����B�������� Lower Link Connection (85x40_800) 

2 1 KP803 �(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���/�D�P�D�V�Õ���������[�����B�������� Lower Link Connection (85x40_850) 

2 1 KP1497 �(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���/�D�P�D�V�Õ���������[�����B�������� Lower Link Connection (85x50_850) 

3 1 ETK004 Eksantrik Takozu Eccentric Block 

4 1 KS074 �/�D�P�D���(�N�V�D�Q�W�U�L�N���6�D�E�L�W�O�H�P�H���6�D�F�Õ Eccentric fixing plate 

5 1 C117 M16x80 �������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D��ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M16x80 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

6 4 C219 M16x60 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M16x60 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

7 4 R05 �0�������<�D�\�O�Õ���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D�����'�,�1���������� Spring Lock Washer - M16 - DIN 127 

8 4 S33 M16 Somun (ISO 4032) Hex. Nut - M16 - ISO 4032 

9 2 P04 �.�X�U�W�D�÷�]�Õ���3�L�P�L�����‘�����B�������� Eccentric Pin (Ø 28_145) 

10 3 P13 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3im (Ø10) Ring Split Pin (Ø10) 

11 1 KP3775 12-14 No. Mek. �<�D�\�O�Õ���.�D�I�D���3�L�P�L Head Pin 

12 1 C39 M16x30 (8.8) �����&�Õ�Y�D�W�D��ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M16x30 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

13 1 KG073 �‘�����������.�D�I�D���3�L�P�L���$�O�W���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D�V�Õ Plain Washer 

14 1 S26 �0�������7�D�o�O�Õ���6�R�P�X�Q�����'�,�1���������� Hex. Castle Nut - M36 - DIN 935 

15 1 GP02 Gupilya EN ISO 1234 Split Pin - Ø6,3x68 - ISO 1234 

16 1 KG1659 Yay�O�Õ��Pulluk Des �$�\�D�÷�Õ���%�D�÷�����6�D�F�Õ Support foot joint 

17 1 KG402 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�U�R�I�L�O�L Stand 

18 1 F089 Üst Gergi Profi�O�L���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���.�X�O�D�÷�Õ Uper Extension Profile Connection Part 

19 1 F096 �h�V�W���*�H�U�J�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���3�D�U�o�D�V�Õ Uper Extension Profile Connection Part 

20 2 C185 M24x60 (10.9) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M24x60 (10.9) - ISO 4014 

21 1 GG2758 Kauçuk Kapak (60x40) 60x40 Rubber Cover 

22 1 P12 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L Stand Ball Ended Pin 

23 1 P11 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�L�P�L�����$�O�W�� Stand Spring Pin (Down) 

24 1 KP572 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���8�]�D�W�P�D�V�Õ Support Stand Adjusting Part 

25 1 P184 Sehpa Alt Pimi (Ø17) Pin (Ø17) 

26 3 C59 M14x50 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M14x50 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

27 2 S79 M14 Somun (ISO 4032) Hex. Nut - M14 - ISO 4032 

28 4 S36 M14 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M14 - ISO 10511 

29 2 S43 M16 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M16 - ISO 10511 

30 1 D088 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���'�L�N�P�H�����6�D�÷�� Derrick (Right) 

31 1 D089 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U���<�D�\�O�Õ���'�L�N�P�H�����6�R�O�� Derrick (Left) 

32 1 KG207 �*�H�U�J�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���%�R�U�X�V�X Connection pipe 

33 1 C158 M24x110 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M24x110 (8.8) - ISO 4014 

34 1 C176 M24x90 (10.9) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M24x90 (10.9) - ISO 4014 

35 1 C122 M20x110 (10.9) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt - M20x110 (10.9) - ISO 4014 



 

 

36 4 S31 
M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 10511 

37 1 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 10511 

38 1 P18 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�L�P�����‘��-45) Ring Split Pin (Ø8-45) 

39 1 P10 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���3�L�P�L�����h�V�W�� Stand Spring Pin (Upper) 

40 1 SY01 �'�H�V�W�H�N���$�\�D�÷�Õ���<�D�\�Õ Stand Spring 

41 1 P50 Dana Gözü Pimi (Ø32_120) Pin (Ø32_120) 

42 1 P14 C Pim (Ø8x60) ISO 8752 C Pin - Ø8x60 - ISO 8752 

43 1 P03 Orta Kol Pimi (Ø25_130) Pin (Ø25_130) 

44 2 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 

45 1 F27 Anahtar Wrench 
 



 

 

  �*�g�9�'�(���*�5�8�%�8���������[�����������������P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
  FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 
 
 



 

 

�*�g�9�'�(���*�5�8�%�8���������[�����������������P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 

 
 

7
6

44
4

5
8

9
17

35
33

2

32111314

15
34

12
10

16

1
3



 

 

�*�g�9�'�(���*�5�8�%�8���������[�����������������P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 
 
 

29
28

27
26

25
24

20

19
21

18
30

31
22

23



 

 

�*�g�9�'�(���*�5�8�%�8���������[�����������������P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

384337423614394041 17



 

 

�*�g�9�'�(���*�5�8�%�8���������[�����������������P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET  
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE 
NO. 

AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP3642 �����O�•���������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Profile Frame (620 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

2 1 KP4015 620 Ara Mek. Ayar�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8��
�6�D�F�Õ�����$�O�W�� 

Frame Turning Support (620 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

3 1 KP4016 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8��
�6�D�F�Õ�����h�V�W�� 

Frame Turning Support (620 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

4 1 KP4023 9 No. 120 Profil Gövde U Borusu Frame Turning Support Pipe 

5 2 C261 �0���[�������ø�P�E�X�V���&�L�Y�D�W�D�����'�,�1���(�1���,�6�2��
4762) 

M8x40 Immune (DIN EN ISO 4762) 

6 2 S38 M8 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) Nut With Plastic Insert - M8 - ISO 10511 

7 1 GR05 M8xH1 Gresörlük Lubricator - M8xH1 - DIN 71412 

8 2 FD103.H Küçük Kafa Pi�P�L���<�D�W�D�÷�Õ���%�X�U�F�X Bush 

9 2 FD267 120 Profil Gövde U Borusu Somunu 
120 Profile Frame Turning Support Pipe 
Nut 

10 1 KP815 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ������������
Profil)(620 Ara) 

Adjusting Cover (120 Profile)(620 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

11 2 KP3665 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ������������
Profil)(620 Ara) 

Adjusting Cover (140 Profile)(620 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

12 1 C115 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x210_(10.9) ISO 4014 

13 2 C169 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

14 3 C165 M2���[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

15 3 C164 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

16 3 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 
10511 

17 13 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 
10511 

18 3 KP896 8-�����1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���$�O�W���7�D�N�Õ�P���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
Borusu 

8-9 No. Body Connecting Pipe 

19 3 OK046 8-���
�
���1�R���<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���2�N 8-9 No. Beam 

20 3 C125 �0�����[�����B���������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x70_(10.9) ISO 4014 

21 3 C230 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x70_(8.8) ISO 4014 

22 3 KP984 8-�����1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���ø�o���0�L�O�L 
8-9 No. Coil Spring Plough Automatic 
Axle 

23 3 GG072 �<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�����0�L�O�L���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle Pin 

24 3 SY08 8-9 No. Yay (Ø25x94-515) Spring (Ø25x94-515) 

25 3 GG774 �<�D�\���%�D�V�N�Õ���)�O�D�Q�ú�Õ������-9 No.) Spring Flange 

26 6 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

27 3 S40 M30 Somun  ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 

28 3 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

29 3 KP989 8-9 No. Arka Kapak Borusu 
Body Connecting Pipe Back Cover 
Beam 

30 6 GG069 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���$�ú�Õ�N���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Pin 

31 12 C186 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

32 12 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 

33 1 FD264 Yan Gergi Kolu Side Adjusting Lever Pipe  

34 1 P44.C Dana Gözü Pimi Pin 

35 1 P14 C Pim (Ø8x60)  ISO 8752 C Pin - Ø8x60 - ISO 8752 



 

 

36 1 GG017 �7�H�N�H�U���*�U�X�E�X���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���6�D�F�Õ�������������3�U�R�I�L�O�� Wheel Frame Connection (120 Profile) 

37 1 TE018 Profil Pulluk Teker Yeri Wheel Fixing Place 

38 1 GG2216 �7�H�N�H�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ���$�U�D���'�H�V�W�H�N���%�R�U�X�V�X������������
Prof.) 

Whell Cover Support Pipe (120 Profile) 

39 1 KP1437 3'lü Üst Atki Baglati Saci Upper Extension Profile Connection Part 

40 1 C122 M20x110_(10.9�����&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x110_(10.9) ISO 4014 

41 1 KP1318 �h�V�W���'�H�V�W�H�N���.�U�L�ú�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L�������������$�U�D�� 
Upper Extension Profile (620 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

42 4 C57 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M16x40_(8.8) ISO 4014 

43 4 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

44 1 GG2340 120x100 Kauçuk Kapak 120x100 Rubber Cover 



 

 

GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 

    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
    FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 

 



 

 

GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 

    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
    FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 

 

7
6

5
2

12
10

8
9

4
44

192035131617

18
11

14
15

18
1

3



 

 

GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 

    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
    FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 

 

32
31

30
29

28
27

23
22

24
33

34
26

25

21



 

 

GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 

    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
    FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 

 

39 43 3815 17 41 40 42 36 37



 

 

GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
     

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET  
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 

AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP822 �����O�•���������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Profile Frame (700 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

1 1 KP824 �����O�•���������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Profile Frame (750 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

1 1 KP825 �����O�•���������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Profile Frame (800 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

2 1 KP4017 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8���6�D�F�Õ��
(Alt) 

Frame Turning Support (700 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

2 1 KP4019 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8���6�D�F�Õ��
(Alt) 

Frame Turning Support (750 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

2 1 KP4021 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8���6�D�F�Õ��
(Alt) 

Frame Turning Support (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

3 1 KP4018 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8 �6�D�F�Õ��
(Üst) 

Frame Turning Support (700 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

3 1 KP4020 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8���6�D�F�Õ��
(Üst) 

Frame Turning Support (750 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

3 1 KP4022 ���������$�U�D���0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�����<�D�\�O�Õ���*�|�Y�G�H���8���6�D�F�Õ��
(Üst) 

Frame Turning Support (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

4 1 KP4013 120 Profil Gövde U Borusu Frame Turning Support Pipe 

5 2 C261 �0���[�������ø�P�E�X�V���&�L�Y�D�W�D�����'�,�1���(�1���,�6�2������������ M8x40 Immune (DIN EN ISO 4762) 

6 2 S38 M8 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M8 - ISO 
10511 

7 1 GR05 M8xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M8xH1 - DIN 71412 

8 2 FD103.H �.�•�o�•�N���.�D�I�D���3�L�P�L���<�D�W�D�÷�Õ���%�X�U�F�X Bush 

9 2 FD267 120 Profil Gövde U Borusu Somunu 
120 Profile Frame Turning Support 
Pipe Nut 

10 1 KP1346 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ��������0 
Profil) 

Adjusting Cover (120 Profile) 

11 2 KP1347 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ������������
Profil) 

Adjusting Cover (140 Profile) 

12 1 C115 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x210_(10.9) ISO 4014 

13 2 C169 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

14 3 C165 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

15 4 C164 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

16 3 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 
10511 

17 13 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 
10511 

18 3 KP601 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���$�O�W���7�D�N�Õ�P���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
Borusu 

12-14 No. Body Connecting Pipe 

19 3 OK029 12-�����
�
���1�R���<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���2�N 12-14 No. Beam 

20 3 C116 M20x80_(1�����������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x80_(10.9) ISO 4014 

21 3 C231 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x80_(8.8) ISO 4014 

22 3 KP320 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���ø�o���0�L�O�L 
12-14 No. Coil Spring Plough 
Automatic Axle 

23 3 GG072 �<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�����0�L�O�L���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L 
Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle 
Pin 

24 3 SY06 12-14 No. Yay (Ø30x106-570) Spring (Ø30x106-570) 

25 3 GG346 �<�D�\���%�D�V�N�Õ���)�O�D�Q�ú�Õ��������-14 No.) Spring Flange 

26 6 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

27 3 S40 M30 Somun  ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 



 

 

28 3 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

29 3 KP817 12-14 No. Arka Kapak Borusu 
Body Connecting Pipe Back Cover 
Beam 

30 6 GG069 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���$�ú�Õ�N���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Pin 

31 12 C186 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

32 12 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 

33 1 FD264 Yan Gergi Kolu Side Adjusting Lever Pipe  

34 1 P44.C Dana Gözü Pimi Pin 

35 1 P14 C Pim (Ø8x60)  ISO 8752 C Pin - Ø8x60 - ISO 8752 

36 1 GG017 �7�H�N�H�U���*�U�X�E�X���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ �6�D�F�Õ�������������3�U�R�I�L�O�� 
Wheel Frame Connection (120 
Profile) 

37 1 TE018 Profil Pulluk Teker Yeri Wheel Fixing Place 

38 1 GG2216 �7�H�N�H�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ���$�U�D���'�H�V�W�H�N���%�R�U�X�V�X������������
(120 Prof.) 

Whell Cover Support Pipe (120 
Profile) 

39 1 KP1437 3'lü Üst Atki Baglati Saci 
Upper Extension Profile Connection 
Part 

40 1 C122 �0�����[�������B���������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M20x110_(10.9) ISO 4014 

41 1 KP1319 �h�V�W���'�H�V�W�H�N���.�U�L�ú�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L�������������$�U�D�� 
Upper Extension Profile (700 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

41 1 KP1320 �h�V�W���'�H�V�W�H�N���.�U�L�ú�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L�������������$�U�D) 
Upper Extension Profile (750 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

41 1 KP1321 �h�V�W���'�H�V�W�H�N���.�U�L�ú�L���3�U�R�I�L�O�L�������������$�U�D�� 
Upper Extension Profile (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

42 4 C57 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M16x40_(8.8) ISO 4014 

43 4 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

44 1 GG2340 120x100 Kauçuk Kapak 120x100 Rubber Cover 
 
     
 



 

 

    GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
    FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET  
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE 
NO. 

AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP839 �ï���o�º���í�ð�ì�Æ�í�î�ì�z�ô�ì�ì�����Œ�����z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������W�Œ�}�(�]�o�] 
Profile Frame (800 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

1 1 KP840 �ï���o�º���í�ð�ì�Æ�í�î�ì�z�ô�ñ�ì�����Œ�����z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������W�Œ�}�(�]�o�] 
Profile Frame (850 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

2 1 KP4021 
�ô�ì�ì�����Œ�����D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�X���z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������h���^�����f��
(Alt) 

Frame Turning Support (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

2 1 KP4035 
�ô�ñ�ì�����Œ�����D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�X���z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������h���^�����f��
(Alt) 

Frame Turning Support (850 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Down) 

3 1 KP4022 
�ô�ì�ì�����Œ�����D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�X���z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������h���^�����f��
(Üst) 

Frame Turning Support (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

3 1 KP4036 
�ô�ñ�ì�����Œ�����D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�X���z���Ç�o�f���'�‚�À�������h���^�����f��
(Üst) 

Frame Turning Support (850 mm. 
Between Furrows) (Upper) 

4 1 KP4014 140 Profil Gövde U Borusu Frame Turning Support Pipe 

5 2 C261 �D�ô�Æ�ð�ì���7�u���µ�•�����]�À���š�������/�E�����E���/�^�K���ð�ó�ò�î M8x40 Immune DIN EN ISO 4762 

6 2 S38 M8 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 10511 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M8 - ISO 
10511 

7 1 GR05 M8xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412  Lubricator - M8xH1 - DIN 71412 

8 2 FD103.H �<�º���º�l���<���(�����W�]�u�]���z���š���R�f�����µ�Œ���µ Bush 

9 2 FD268 140 Profil Gövde U Borusu Somunu 
140 Profile Frame Turning Support 
Pipe Nut 

10 1 KP1347 �D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�o�f���z���Ç�o�f�����Ç���Œ���<���•���•�f���~�í�ð�ì���W�Œ�}�(�]�o�• Adjusting Cover (140 Profile) 

11 2 KP3559 �D���l�X�����Ç���Œ�o�f���z���Ç�o�f�����Ç���Œ���<���•���•�f���~�í�ò�ì���W�Œ�}�(�]�o�• Adjusting Cover (160 Profile) 

12 1 C167 �D�î�ð�Æ�î�ï�ì���~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���ša ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x230_(10.9) ISO 4014 

13 2 C115 �D�î�ð�Æ�î�í�ì���~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M24x210_(10.9) ISO 4014 

14 3 C170 �D�î�ì�Æ�î�í�ì���~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M20x210_(10.9) ISO 4014 

15 4 C165 �D�î�ì�Æ�í�õ�ì���~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M20x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

16 3 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 10511 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 
10511 

17 14 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun DIN EN ISO 10511 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 
10511 

18 3 KP601 
12-�í�ð���E�}�X���z���Ç�o�f�����o�š���d���l�f�u�������R�o���v�š�f��
Borusu 

12-14 No. Body Connecting Pipe 

19 3 OK029 12-�í�ð�–�–���E�}�X�z���Ç�o�f���K�l 12-14 No. Beam 

20 3 C116 �D�î�ì�Æ�ô�ì���~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M20x80_(10.9) ISO 4014 

21 3 C231 �D�î�ì�Æ�ô�ì�z�~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M20x80_(8.8) ISO 4014 

22 3 KP320 12-�í�ð���E�}�X���z���Ç�o�f���K�š�}�u���š�]�l���7�����D�]li 
12-14 No. Coil Spring Plough 
Automatic Axle 

23 3 GG072 �z���Ç�o�f���K�š�}�X���D�]�o�]���D���(�•���o���W�]�u�] Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle Pin 

24 3 SY06 12-14 No. Yay (Ø30x106-570) Spring (Ø30x106-570) 

25 3 GG346 �z���Ç�������•�l�f���&�o���v�”�f���~�í�î-14 No.) Spring Flange 

26 6 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

27 3 S40 M30 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 

28 3 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

29 3 KP817 12-14 No. Arka Kapak Borusu 
Body Connecting Pipe Back Cover 
Beam 

30 6 GG069 �z���Ç�o�f���W�µ�o�o�µ�l�����”�f�l���W�]�u�] Coil Spring Plough Pin 



 

 

31 12 C186 �D�í�î�Æ�î�ñ���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

32 12 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 

33 1 FD265 Yan Gergi Kolu (Büyük) Side Adjusting Lever Pipe  

34 1 P45.C Dana Gözü Pimi (Ø32_185) Pin 

35 1 P14 C Pim (Ø8x60)  ISO 8752 C Pin - Ø8x60 - ISO 8752 

36 1 GG049 �d���l���Œ���'�Œ�µ���µ�������R�o���v�š�f���^�����f���~�í�ð�ì���W�Œ�}�(�]�o�• Wheel Frame Connection (140 Profile) 

37 1 TE018 Profil Pulluk Teker Yeri Wheel Fixing Place 

38 1 GG2217 �d���l���Œ���<���•���•�f�����Œ���������•�X�����}�Œ�µsu (140 Prof.) Whell Cover Support Pipe (140 Profile) 

39 1 KP1437 3'lü Üst Atki Baglati Saci 
Upper Extension Profile Connection 
Part 

40 1 C122 �D�î�ì�Æ�í�í�ì�z�~�í�ì�X�õ�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M20x110_(10.9) ISO 4014 

41 1 KP1321 �m�•�š�������•�š���l���<�Œ�]�”�]���W�Œ�}�(�]�o�]���~�ô�ì�ì�����Œ��) 
Upper Extension Profile (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

41 1 KP3762 �m�•�š�������•�š���l���<�Œ�]�”�]���W�Œ�}�(�]�o�]���~�ô�ñ�ì�����Œ���• 
Upper Extension Profile (850 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

42 4 C57 �D�í�ò�Æ�ð�ì�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M16x40_(8.8) ISO 4014 

43 4 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

44 1 GG2341 140x120 Kauçuk Kapak 140x120 Rubber Cover 



 

 

  �ø�/�$�9�( GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (620-700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
  ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620-700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
  �ø�/�$�9�( GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850mm. �$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
  ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

20
14

13
12

11
10

7
8

222324

1
4

21
3

9
5

25
6

16
15

19
17

18

2



 

 

�ø�/�$�9�( GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (620�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUP 120x100 (620mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE 
NO. 

AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP786 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H���3�U�R�I�L�O�L Additional Profile Frame (620 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

2 1 KP815 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ�������������3�U�R�I�L�O����
(620 Ara) 

Adjusting Cover (120 Profile)(620 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

3 1 C173 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M24x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

4 1 C164 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

5 1 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 
10511 

6 3 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 10511) 
Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 
10511 

7 1 KP896 8-�����1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���$�O�W���7�D�N�Õ�P���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ���%�R�U�X�V�X Body Connecting Pipe 

8 1 KP984 8-�����1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���ø�o���0�L�O�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle 

9 1 GG072 �<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�����0�L�O�L���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle Pin 

10 1 SY08 8-9 No. Yay (Ø25x94-515) Spring (Ø25x94-515) 

11 1 GG774 �<�D�\���%�D�V�N�Õ���)�O�D�Q�ú�Õ������-9 No.) Spring Flange 

12 2 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

13 1 S40 M30 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 

14 1 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

15 2 GG069 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���$�ú�Õ�N���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Pin 

16 4 C186 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

17 1 OK046 8-���
�
���1�R���<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�Ouk Ok 8-9 No. Beam 

18 1 C125 �0�����[�����B���������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x70_((10.9) ISO 4014 

19 1 C230 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x70_(8.8) ISO 4014 

20 1 KP989 8-9 No. Arka Kapak Borusu 
8-9 No. Body Connecting Pipe Back 
Cover Beam 

21 1 GG2340 120x100 Kauçuk Kapak 120x100 Rubber Cover 

22 8 C219 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M16x60_(8.8) ISO 4014 

23 8 R05 �0�������<�D�\�O�Õ���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D���'�,�1�������� Helical Spring Washer M16 DIN 127 

24 8 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

25 4 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 



 

 

�ø�/�$�9�( GÖVDE GRUBU 120x100 (700-750-800�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUP 120x100 (700-750-800mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD 
NO. 
REF. 

CODE 
NO. 

AÇIKLAM A DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP788 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (700 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

1 1 KP790 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (750 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

1 1 KP259 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ølave Gövde 
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (800 mm. Between 
Furrows) 

2 1 KP1346 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ������������
Profil) 

Adjusting Cover (120 Profile) 

3 1 C173 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M24x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

4 1 C164 M20x170 (10.9) C�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x170_(10.9) ISO 4014 

5 1 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 10511 

6 3 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 10511 

7 1 KP601 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���$�O�W���7�D�N�Õ�P���%�D�÷����
Borusu 

Body Connecting Pipe 

8 1 KP320 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���ø�o���0�L�O�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle 

9 1 GG072 �<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�����0�L�O�L���0�D�I�V�D�O���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle Pin 

10 1 SY06 12-14 No. Yay (Ø30x106-570) Spring (Ø30x106-570) 

11 1 GG346 �<�D�\���%�D�V�N�Õ���)�O�D�Q�ú�Õ��������-14 No.) Spring Flange 

12 2 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

13 1 S40 M30 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 

14 1 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

15 2 GG069 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���$�ú�Õ�N���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Pin 

16 4 C186 �0�����[�������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

17 1 OK029 12-�����
�
���1�R���<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���2�N 12-14 No. Beam 

18 1 C231 �0�����[�����B���������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x80_((10.9) ISO 4014 

19 1 C116 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x80_(8.8) ISO 4014 

20 1 KP817 12-14 No. Arka Kapak Borusu 
Body Connecting Pipe Back Cover 
Beam 

21 1 GG2340 120x100 Kauçuk Kapak 120x100 Rubber Cover 

22 8 C219 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M16x60_(8.8) ISO 4014 

23 8 R05 �0�������<�D�\�O�Õ Rondela DIN 127 Helical Spring Washer M16 DIN 127 

24 8 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

25 4 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 



 

 

  �ø�/�$�9�( GÖVDE GRUBU 140x120 (800-850�P�P�����$�U�D�����3�5�2�)�ø�/���*�g�9�'�( 
  ADDITIONAL FRAME GROUP 140x120 (800-850mm. BETWEEN FURROWS) PROFILE FRAME 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 
AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP1239 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (750 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

1 1 KP052 140x120_800 A�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (800 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

1 1 KP798 �������[�������B���������$�U�D���<�D�\�O�Õ���ø�O�D�Y�H���*�|�Y�G�H��
Profili 

Additional Profile Frame (850 mm. 
Between Furrows) 

2 1 KP1347 �0�H�N�����$�\�D�U�O�Õ���<�D�\�O�Õ���$�\�D�U���.�D�V�D�V�Õ������������
Profil) 

Adjusting Cover (140 Profile) 

3 1 C169 M24x190 (10.9) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M24x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

4 1 C165 �0�����[�����������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x190_(10.9) ISO 4014 

5 1 S31 M24 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M24 - ISO 10511 

6 3 S32 M20 Fiberli Somun (DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M20 - ISO 10511 

7 1 KP601 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���$�O�W���7�D�N�Õ�P���%�D�÷�O�D�Q�W�Õ��
Borusu 

Body Connecting Pipe 

8 1 KP320 12-�������1�R�����<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�P�D�W�L�N���ø�o���0�L�O�L Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle 

9 1 GG072 �<�D�\�O�Õ���2�W�R�� Mili Mafsal Pimi Coil Spring Plough Automatic Axle Pin 

10 1 SY06 12-14 No. Yay (Ø30x106-570) Spring (Ø30x106-570) 

11 1 GG346 �<�D�\���%�D�V�N�Õ���)�O�D�Q�ú�Õ��������-14 No.) Spring Flange 

12 2 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela M30 Flat Washer 

13 1 S40 M30 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M30 - ISO 4032 

14 1 S92 M30 Kontra Somun DIN439-2 Hex. Nut - M30 - DIN439-2 

15 2 GG069 �<�D�\�O�Õ���3�X�O�O�X�N���$�ú�Õ�N���3�L�P�L Coil Spring Plough Pin 

16 4 C186 M12x25 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M12x25_(8.8) ISO 4014 

17 1 OK029 12-�����
�
���1�R���<�D�\�O�Õ���2�N 12-14 No. Beam 

18 1 C116 �0�����[���������������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x80_((10.9) ISO 4014 

19 1 C231 �0�����[�����B�������������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M20x80_(8.8) ISO 4014 

20 1 KP817 12-14 No. Arka Kapak Borusu Body Connecting Pipe Back Cover 
Beam 

21 1 GG2341 140x120 Kauçuk Kapak 140x120 Rubber Cover 

22 8 C219 �0�����[�������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M16x60_(8.8) ISO 4014 

23 8 R05 �0�������<�D�\�O�Õ���5�R�Q�G�H�O�D���'�,�1�������� Helical Spring Washer M16 DIN 127 

24 8 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M16 ISO 4032 

25 4 GR04 M6xH1 Gresörlük DIN 71412 Lubricator - M6xH1 - DIN 71412 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ALT TAKIM  8” -9” NO.  
BODY  8"-9” NO. 

4
1

6
3

2

5317

7
8

16
13

14
18

4
21

20
11

10 15 12 19

9



 

 

ALT TAKIM 8” -9” NO.  
BODY  8"-9” NO. 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 
AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP4026 8-9'' No. Dönerli Ana (S���R�• 8-9'' Support 

2 1 KP183 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X�����º�š�º�v�����f�����l 8-9'' Share Body 

2 1 KP184 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X�����º�š�º�v�����f�����l���~���µ�Œ�•���• 8-9'' Share Body 

3 15 C133 �D�í�î�Æ�î�ô���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð 
Square Head Hex. Bolt - M12x28 - (8.8) 
ISO 4014 

4 
3 S25 

M12 Fiberli Somun(DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M12 - ISO 10511 

5 1 K134 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 8-9'' Mouldboard 

6 1 KOP024 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X���<�µ�o���l���P�v���W���Œ�����•�f���~�^���R�• 8-9'' The Front Part of The Plowshare 

7 4 R21 M12 Düz Rondela DIN 125 Plain Washer - M12 - DIN 125 

8 14 S34 M12 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M12 - ISO 4032 

9 1 YB002 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X���z���v�����f�����l���P�v Landside Share (The Front) 

10 1 YBS002 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X���z���v�����f�����l�����Œ�l�� Landside Share (The Back) 

11 1 YBT001 �z���v�����f�����l���d���l�}�Ì�µ Landside Block 

12 2 C166 �D�í�î�Æ�ï�ï���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð 
Square Head Hex. Bolt - M12x33 - (8.8) 
ISO 4014 

13 1 KD015 Kulak Destek Gergisi Mouldboard Tensioner Holder 

14 1 FD244 8-10''Kulak Destek Gergisi Çubugu 8-10'' Mouldboard Tensioner Rod 

15 1 C153 M12x40 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M12x40_(8.8) ISO 4014 

16 2 S27 M20 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M20 - ISO 4032 

17 1 KU001 Kulak Ucu (Küçük) Mouldboard Point 

18 1 SPK004 8-�õ�–�–���E�}�X���z���Ç�o�f���K�l���b���‰�l���•�f Arrowhead 

19 3 C219 �D�í�ò�Æ�ò�ì���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M16x60_(8.8) ISO 4014 

20 2 R05 �D�í�ò���z���Ç�o�f���Z�}�v�����o������IN 127 Spring Lock Washer - M16 - DIN 127 

21 3 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M16 - ISO 4032 
 



 

 

ALT TAKIM 10” -11” -12” -13” -14” NO.  
BODY  10”-11”-12”-13”-14” NO. 

2
7

3
6

10
8

1

9320

4
5

19
16

11
17

23
22

14
13

18 21 315

12



 

 

ALT TAKIM 10” -11” -12” -13” -14” NO.  
BODY  10”-11”-12”-13”-14” NO. 
 

SIRA NO. 
QRDER 

NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 
AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP195 10-�í�ð���E�}�X�����‚�v���Œ�o�]�����v�����~�^���R�• Support 

2 1 B036 10-�í�í���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f�����f�����l 10-11'' Share Body 

2 1 B032 12-�í�ð���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f�����f�����l 12-14'' Share Body 

3 16 C133 M12x28 �~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð 
Square Head Hex. Bolt - M12x28 - (8.8) 
ISO 4014 

4 4 R21 M12_Duz_Rondela DIN 125 Plain Washer - M12 - DIN 125 

5 16 S34 M12 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M12 - ISO 4032 

6 1 B028 ���f�����l���h���µ���~�^���R�• Stocks End (Right) 

7 2 C263 M12x33 (10.9) ���f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð 
Square Head Hex. Bolt - M12x33 (10.9) 
ISO 4014 

8 8 S25 
M12 Fiberli Somun(DIN EN ISO 
10511) 

Nut With Plastic Insert - M12 - ISO 
10511 

9 1 K075 �í�ì���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 10'' Mouldboard 

9 1 K077 �í�í���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 11'' Mouldboard 

9 1 K068 �í�î���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 12'' Mouldboard 

9 1 K095 �í�ï���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 13'' Mouldboard 

9 1 K070 �í�ð���E�}�X���W���Œ�����o�f���<�µ�o���l���~�^���R�• 14'' Mouldboard 

10 1 KOP001 
10-11-�í�î���E�}�X���<�µ�o���l���P�v���W���Œ�����•�f��
�~�^���R�• 

10-11-12'' The Front Part of The 
Plowshare 

10 1 KOP003 13-�í�ð���E�}�X���<�µ�o���l���P�v���W���Œ�����•�f���~�^���R�• 13-14'' The Front Part of The Plowshare 

11 1 SPK001 10-�í�ò���E�}�X���z���Ç�o�f���K�l���b���‰�l���•�f Arrowhead 

12 1 YB015 12-�í�ð���E�}�X���z���v�����f�����l���P�v Landside Share (The Front) 

13 1 YBS015 12-�í�ð���E�}�X���z���v�����f�����l�����Œ�l�� Landside Share (The Back) 

14 1 YBT001 �z���v�����f�����l���d���l�}�Ì�µ Landside Block 

15 2 C166 �D�í�î�Æ�ï�ï���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð 
Square Head Hex. Bolt - M12x33 - (8.8) 
ISO 4014 

16 1 KD015 Kulak Destek Gergisi Mouldboard Tensioner Holder 

17 1 FD244 10'' Kulak Destek Gergisi Çubugu 10'' Mouldboard Tensioner Rod 

17 1 FD034 
11-14'' Kulak Destek Gergisi 
Çubugu 

11-14'' Mouldboard Tensioner Rod 

18 1 C153 M12x40 (8.8) Civata ISO 4014 Hex. Bolt M12x40_(8.8) ISO 4014 

19 2 S27 M20 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M20 - ISO 4032 

20 1 KU001 Kulak Ucu (Küçük) Mouldboard Point 

21 3 C219 �D�í�ò�Æ�ò�ì���~�ô�X�ô�•�����f�À���š�����/�^�K���ð�ì�í�ð Hex. Bolt M16x60_(8.8) ISO 4014 

22 2 R05 �D�í�ò���z���Ç�o�f���Z�}�v�����o�������/�E���í�î�ó Spring Lock Washer - M16 - DIN 127 

23 3 S33 M16 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M16 - ISO 4032 



 

 

�6�,�<�,�5�*�$�d�/�,���'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�.���$�<�$�5���7�(�.�(�5�/�(�ö�ø�����%�h�<�h�.�� 
SCRAPER DEPTH CONTROL WHEEL (BIG) 
 

9872312

4

5

15

14

12

13

6

11

10



 

 

�6�,�<�,�5�*�$�d�/�,���'�(�5�ø�1�/�ø�.���$�<�$�5���7�(�.�(�5�/�(�ö�ø�����%�h�<�h�.�� 
SCRAPER DEPTH CONTROL WHEEL (BIG) 
 
 

SIRA 
NO. 

QRDER 
NO. 

ADET 
QUANTITY 

KOD NO. 
REF. 

CODE NO. 
AÇIKLAMA  DESCRIPTION 

1 1 KP026 Demir Teker (Büyük) Wheel Circle 
2 2 RL05 �6�D�E�L�W���%�L�O�\�D�O�Õ���5�X�O�P�D�Q���'�,�1��������- 6205 Bearing DIN 625 T1-6205 
3 1 DT042 �'�H�P�L�U���7�H�N�H�U���5�X�O�P�D�Q���%�D�V�N�Õ���%�R�U�X�V�X Wheel Pipe 
4 1 KE04 Keçe (Shaft Seal Ring) Shaft Seal Rin DIN3760-A NBR 
5 1 TE023 M30 Düz Rondela Washer 
6 1 KP056 Demir Teker �/�D�P�D�V�Õ�����6�Õ�\�Õ�U�J�D�o�O�Õ�� Wheel Strut 
7 1 R19 M20 Düz Rondela DIN 125 Washer M20 DIN 125 
8 1 S90 M20x1,5 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut M20x1.5 ISO 4032 
9 1 F090 �.�•�o�•�N���7�H�N�H�U���.�D�S�D�÷�Õ�����'�|�Y�P�H�� Wheel Cover (Wrought) 

10 1 P17 Teker Pimi (Ø17_90) Wheel Pin 
11 1 P18 �<�D�\�O�Õ Pim (Ø8-45) Ring Spring Pin (Ø8-45) 
12 1 TE006 �6�Õ�\�Õ�U�J�D�o Wheel Scraper 

13 2 C40 �0�����[�������&�Õ�Y�D�W�D���,�6�2���������� Hex. Bolt M10x30 ISO 4014 

14 2 TE031 M10 Düz Rondela M10 Flat Washer 

15 2 S29 M10 Somun ISO 4032 Hex. Nut - M10 ISO 4032 
 



 

 



 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF GUARANT EE    _          _     
Approval Date & Number of the Certificate : 20.05.2002 – 04623 

�™ This guarantee covers your plough and all its parts for 2 (TWO) YEARS for any material,  

workmanship and production defect provided that the product has been used according to the 

 instructions stated in the Users Manual and that the defect has not been corrected by those other  

than the technical service authorized by our company. 

�™ Technical methods to be used for the correction of the defects and the parts to be changed are  

wholly determined by our company. 

�™ This guarantee certificate does not cover the defects that occur during loading, discharging and  

shipment after the delivery of the product. Any damages on this document, removal of the  

original serial number on the plough or any damage on it shall make this guarantee invalid. 

  TERMS OF GUARANTEE 

1- The period of the guarantee starts on the day of the delivery and lasts for 2 years. 
2- This product, including all its parts, is under the warranty of our company. 
3- If the product breaks down within the guarantee period, days spent for repairment are  
added to the period of the guarantee. Maximum period of repairment is 30 business days. 
 This period starts from the date the user notifies the seller, dealer, agent, representative, 
 importer or manufacturer of the product. 
4- If the product breaks down due to a material, workmanship or installation fault, it shall be  
repaired without claiming any charge for workmanship, replaced part or any other. 
5- This guarantee does not cover those pieces worn out by time. 
6- In case of 

- occurrence of any break down more than once, occurrence of different breakdowns  
more than for times or not being able to use the product on a continuous base within 
 the term of the guarantee which starts on the delivery date, 

- exceeding the maximum period for repairment, 
- any report arranged by the repairer stating that no repairment is possible, the  

product shall be replaced without claiming any charges. 
7- This guarantee does not cover the defect caused by any misusage or by any usage contrary to the  
users manual of the product. 
8- Disputes regarding the guarantee certificate can be presented to the Ministry of Industry & Trade, 
 Directorate General of Protection of Consumer and Preservation of Competence. 

Ünlü Ziraat Aletleri, Zirai Ürün�O�H�U�L���6�D�Q�D�\�L���Y�H���7�L�F�D�U�H�W���$���ù���� is awarded with the  
above certificate by the Ministry of Industry and Trade for Protection of  
Consumer Rights and Preservation of Competence sought by the law number 4077 
 and the notification regarding implementing the provisions of guarantee certificate  
which was put into force according to the same law. 
�7�K�L�V���S�U�R�G�X�F�W���K�D�V���E�H�H�Q���S�U�R�G�X�F�H�G���D�W���W�K�H���I�D�F�W�R�U�\���R�I���h�1�/�h���=�ø�5�$�ø���$�/�(�7�/�(�5�ø���=�ø�5�$�ø���h�5�h�1�/�(�5�ø 
 �6�$�1�����7�ø�&�����$���ù�� 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRODUCER COMPANY : 

 

NAME  : ÜNLÜ �=�ø�5�$�$�7���$�/�(�7�/�(�5�ø�����=�ø�5�$�ø��
�h�5�h�1�/�(�5�ø���6�$�1�����Y�H���7�ø�&�����$���ù�� 

ADDRESS  �����h�d�7�(�3�(�/�(�5���0�(�9�.�ø�ø���������������0�8�5�$�'�ø�<�(���� 

�0�$�1�ø�6�$�������7�h�5�.�ø�<�( 

TELEPHONE  : +90 236 214 00 34 (Pbx) 

FAX  : +90 236 214 00 39 

WEB  : www.unluziraat.com.tr 

 

 
SELLER   : 
 
NAME  :  

ADDRESS  :  

TELEPHONE  :  
FAX  :  
WEB  :  

 

NAME OF THE AUTHORIZED PERSON  

SEAL & SIGNATURE  

SELLER  
DATE & SEAL & SIGNATURE  
 

PRODUCT 

TYPE    : PLOUGH 

BRAND    : ÜNLU 

MODEL    : 

�6�(�5�ø�$�/���1�2��  : 

DELIVERY DATE & PLACE  : 

PERIOD OF GUARANTEE  :2 (TWO) YEARS 

MAXIMUM PERIOD OF REPAIRMENT : 30 BUSINESS DAY 

http://www.unluziraat.com.tr


 

 

 
�*�$�5�$�1�7�ø���%�(�/�*�(�6�ø      _                       _ 

�%�H�O�J�H�Q�L�Q���2�Q�D�\���7�D�U�L�K�L���Y�H���6�D�\�Õ�V�Õ��������������������������– 04623 
�™ �3�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q�X�]�X�Q�����N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�G�D���J�|�V�W�H�U�G�L�÷�L���ú�H�N�L�O�G�H���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ���Y�H���\�H�W�N�L�O�L���N�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�P�Õ�] 
 �W�H�N�Q�L�N���V�H�U�Y�L�V���H�O�H�P�D�Q�O�D�U�Õ���G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�N�L���ú�D�K�Õ�V�O�D�U���W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���E�D�N�Õ�P�����R�Q�D�U�Õ�P���Y�H�\�D���E�D�ú�N�D���E�L�U���Q�H�G�H�Q�Oe                              
�P�•�G�D�K�D�O�H���H�G�L�O�P�H�P�L�ú���R�O�P�D�V�Õ���ú�D�U�W�Õ�\�O�D�����E�•�W�•�Q���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ���G�D�K�L�O���R�O�P�D�N���•�]�H�U�H���W�D�P�D�P�H�Q���P�D�O�]�H�P�H����                                     
�L�ú�o�L�O�L�N���Y�H���•�U�H�W�L�P���K�D�W�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D���N�D�U�ú�Õ���������ø�.�ø�����<�,�/���6�h�5�(���ø�/�(���*�$�5�$�1�7�ø���(�'�ø�/�0�ø�ù�7�ø�5�� 

�™ �$�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���J�L�G�H�U�L�O�P�H�V�L���N�R�Q�X�V�X�Q�G�D���X�\�J�X�O�D�Q�D�F�D�N���W�H�N�Q�L�N���\�|�Q�W�H�P�O�H�U�L�Q���W�H�V�S�L�W�L���L�O�H���G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�F�H�N�� 
�S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���V�D�S�W�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���W�D�P�D�P�H�Q���I�L�U�P�D�P�Õ�]�D���D�L�W�W�L�U�� 
�™ �0�D�O�Õ�Q���W�H�V�O�L�P�L�Q�G�H�Q���V�R�Q�U�D�N�L���\�•�N�O�H�P�H�����E�R�ú�D�O�W�P�D���Y�H���V�H�Y�N�L�\�D�W���D�Q�Õ�Q�G�D���P�H�\�G�D�Q�D���J�H�O�H�F�H�N���D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�U�� 
�J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���N�D�S�V�D�P�Õ���G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�G�Õ�U�����%�H�O�J�H���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H���W�D�K�U�L�E�D�W���\�D�S�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�����S�X�O�O�X�÷�X�Q���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H�N�L���R�U�L�M�L�Q�D�O��                                           
�V�H�U�L���Q�X�P�D�U�D�V�Õ���N�D�O�G�Õ�U�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�G�D���Y�H�\�D���W�D�K�U�L�E�D�W���\�D�S�Õ�O�G�Õ�÷�Õ���W�D�N�G�L�U�G�H���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���J�H�o�H�U�V�L�]�G�L�U��  

�*�$�5�$�1�7�ø���ù�$�5�7�/�$�5�, 

1- �*�D�U�D�Q�W�L���V�•�U�H�V�L���P�D�O�Õ�Q���W�H�V�O�L�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�Q�G�H�Q���L�W�L�E�D�U�H�Q���E�D�ú�O�D�U���Y�H�������\�Õ�O�G�Õ�U�� 
2- �0�D�O�Õ�Q���E�•�W�•�Q���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U�Õ���G�D�K�L�O���R�O�P�D�N���•�]�H�U�H���W�D�P�D�P�Õ���I�L�U�P�D�P�Õ�]�Õ�Q���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L�V�L���N�D�S�V�D�P�Õ�Q�G�D�G�Õ�U�� 
3- �0�D�O�Õ�Q���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���V�•�U�H�V�L���L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H���D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���G�X�U�X�P�X�Q�G�D�����W�D�P�L�U�G�H���J�H�o�H�Q���V�•�U�H���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L�� 

�V�•�U�H�V�L�Q�H���H�N�O�H�Q�L�U�����0�D�O�Õ�Q���W�D�P�L�U���V�•�U�H�V�L���H�Q���I�D�]�O�D���������L�ú���J�•�Q�•�G�•�U�����%�X���V�•�U�H�����P�D�O�Õ�Q���V�D�W�Õ�F�Õ�V�Õ�����E�D�\�L�L�����D�F�H�Q�W�D�V�Õ�� 
 �W�H�P�V�L�O�F�L�O�L�÷�L�����L�W�K�D�O�D�W�o�Õ�V�Õ���Y�H�\�D���L�P�D�O�D�W�o�Õ�V�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���E�L�U�L�V�L�Q�H���E�L�O�G�L�U�L�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�Q�G�H�Q���L�W�L�E�D�U�H�Q���E�D�ú�O�D�U�� 

4- �0�D�O�Õ�Q���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���V�•�U�H�V�L���L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H���J�H�U�H�N���P�D�O�]�H�P�H���Y�H���L�ú�o�L�O�L�N���J�H�U�H�N�V�H���P�R�Q�W�D�M���K�D�W�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D�Q�� 
�G�R�O�D�\�Õ���D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ���K�D�O�L�Q�G�H�����L�ú�o�L�O�L�N���P�D�V�U�D�I�Õ�����G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�L�O�H�Q���S�D�U�o�D���E�H�G�H�O�L���\�D�G�D���E�D�ú�N�D���K�H�U�K�D�Q�J�L�� 
�E�L�U���D�G���D�O�W�Õ�Q�G�D���K�L�o�E�L�U���•�F�U�H�W���W�D�O�H�S���H�W�P�H�N�V�L�]�L�Q���W�D�P�L�U�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N�W�Õ�U�� 

5- �.�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�P�G�D�Q���G�R�O�D�\�Õ�����]�D�P�D�Q�O�D���D�ú�Õ�Q�D�Q���S�D�U�o�D�O�D�U���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���N�D�S�V�D�P�Õ���L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H�� 
�G�H�÷�H�U�O�H�Q�G�L�U�L�O�P�H�]�� 

6- �0�D�O�Õ�Q�� 
- �7�H�V�O�L�P���W�D�U�L�K�L�Q�G�H�Q���L�W�L�E�D�U�H�Q���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���V�•�U�H�V�L���L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H���N�D�O�P�D�N���N�D�\�G�Õ�\�O�D���E�L�U �\�Õ�O���L�o�H�U�L�V�L�Q�G�H�� 

 �D�\�Q�Õ���D�U�Õ�]�D�\�Õ���L�N�L�G�H�Q���I�D�]�O�D���W�H�N�U�D�U�O�D�P�D�V�Õ���Y�H�\�D���I�D�U�N�O�Õ���D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�U�Õ�Q���G�|�U�W�W�H�Q���I�D�]�O�D���R�U�W�D�\�D 
 �o�Õ�N�P�D�V�Õ���V�R�Q�X�F�X�����P�D�O�G�D�Q���\�D�U�D�U�O�D�Q�D�P�D�P�D�Q�Õ�Q���V�•�U�H�N�O�L�O�L�N���N�D�]�D�Q�P�D�V�Õ�� 

- �7�D�P�L�U�L���L�o�L�Q���J�H�U�H�N�H�Q���D�]�D�P�L���V�•�U�H�Q�L�Q���D�ú�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�� 
- �ø�P�D�O�D�W�o�Õ�Q�Õ�Q���G�•�]�H�Q�O�H�\�H�F�H�÷�L���U�D�S�R�U�O�D���D�U�Õ�]�D�Q�Õ�Q���W�D�P�L�U�L�Q�L�Q���P�•�P�N�•�Q���E�X�O�X�Q�P�D�G�Õ�÷�Õ�Q�Õ�Q 

 �E�H�O�L�U�O�H�Q�P�H�V�L���G�X�U�X�P�O�D�U�Õ�Q�G�D���•�F�U�H�W�V�L�]���R�O�D�U�D�N���G�H�÷�L�ú�W�L�U�P�H���L�ú�O�H�P�L���\�D�S�Õ�O�D�F�D�N�W�Õ�U�� 
7- �0�D�O�Õ�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D���N�Õ�O�D�Y�X�]�X�Q�G�D���\�H�U���D�O�D�Q���K�X�V�X�V�O�D�U�D���D�\�N�Õ�U�Õ���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���N�D�\�Q�D�N�O�D�Q�D�Q�� 

�D�U�Õ�]�D�O�D�U���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���N�D�S�V�D�P�Õ���G�Õ�ú�Õ�Q�G�D�G�Õ�U�� 
8- Garanti belgesi ile ilgili olarak �o�Õ�N�D�E�L�O�H�F�H�N���V�R�U�X�Q�O�D�U���L�o�L�Q���6�D�Q�D�\�L���Y�H���7�L�F�D�U�H�W���%�D�N�D�Q�O�Õ�÷�Õ���� 

�7�•�N�H�W�L�F�L�Q�L�Q���Y�H���5�H�N�D�E�H�W�L�Q���.�R�U�X�Q�P�D�V�Õ���*�H�Q�H�O���0�•�G�•�U�O�•�÷�•�¶�Q�H���E�D�ú�Y�X�U�D�E�L�O�L�U�� 

   �%�X���J�D�U�D�Q�W�L���E�H�O�J�H�V�L�Q�L�Q���N�X�O�O�D�Q�Õ�O�P�D�V�Õ�Q�D�������������V�D�\�Õ�O�Õ���7�•�N�H�W�L�F�L�Q�L�Q���.�R�U�X�Q�P�D�V�Õ���+�D�N�N�Õ�Q�G�D�� 
�.�D�Q�X�Q���Y�H���E�X���.�D�Q�X�Q�¶�D���G�D�\�D�Q�Õ�O�D�U�D�N���\�•�U�•�U�O�•�÷�H���N�R�Q�X�O�D�Q���*�D�U�D�Q�W�L���%�H�O�J�H�V�L���8�\�J�X�O�D�P�D���(�V�D�V�O�D�U�Õ�Q�D�� 
�'�D�L�U���7�H�E�O�L�÷���X�\�D�U�Õ�Q�F�D�����7���&�����6�D�Q�D�\�L���Y�H���7�L�F�D�U�H�W���%�D�N�D�Q�O�Õ�÷�Õ���7�•�N�H�W�L�F�L�Q�L�Q���Y�H���5�H�N�D�E�H�W�L�Q���.�R�U�X�Q�P�D�V�Õ�� 
�*�H�Q�H�O���0�•�G�•�U�O�•�÷�•���W�D�U�D�I�Õ�Q�G�D�Q���L�]�L�Q���Y�H�U�L�O�P�L�ú�W�L�U�� 
Bu ürün �h�1�/�h���=�ø�5�$�$�7���$�/�(�7�/�(�5�ø���=�ø�5�$�ø���h�5�h�1�/�(�5�ø���6�$�1�����7�ø�&�����$���ù�� �)�D�E�U�L�N�D�V�Õ�Q�G�D���•�U�H�W�L�O�P�L�ú�W�L�U�� 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

�ø�0�$�/�$�7�d�,���)�ø�5�0�$�1�,�1�� : 

ÜNVANI  : ÜNLÜ �=�ø�5�$�$�7���$�/�(�7�/�(�5�ø�����=�ø�5�$�ø��
�h�5�h�1�/�(�5�ø���6�$�1�����Y�H���7�ø�&�����$���ù�� 

ADRES  �����h�d�7�(�3�(�/�(�5���0�(�9�.�ø�ø���������������0�8�5�$�'�ø�<�(����������������������������������������������������������������
�0�$�1�ø�6�$�������7�h�5�.�ø�<�( 

TELEFON  : +90 236 214 00 34 (Pbx) 
 : +90 236 214 00 39 

WEB  : www.unluziraat.com.tr 

 

MALIN  

�&�ø�1�6�ø : PULLUK 
MARKASI  : ÜNLÜ 
�0�2�'�(�/�ø�� :  
�6�(�5�ø���1�2���� :  
�7�(�6�/�ø�0���7�$�5�ø�+�ø���Y�H���<�(�5�ø :  
�*�$�5�$�1�7�ø���6�h�5�(�6�ø : �������ø�.�ø�����<�,�/ 
�$�=�$�0�ø���7�$�0�ø�5���6�h�5�(�6�ø : �������ø�ù���*�h�1�h 
 
 

�6�$�7�,�&�,���)�ø�5�0�$�1�,�1�� : 

ÜNVANI :  
ADRES  :  
TELEFON  :  
FAX  :  
WEB :  

 

�)�ø�5�0�$���<�(�7�.�ø�/�ø�6�ø�1�ø�1 
�ø�0�=�$�6�,���Y�H���.�$�ù�(�6�ø   

�6�$�7�,�&�,���)�ø�5�0�$�1�,�1 
�7�$�5�ø�+���	���ø�0�=�$ & �.�$�ù�(�6�ø   

http://www.unluziraat.com.tr

